A

MICROFILM DIVIDER

OMB/RECORDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION

ROLL NUMBER

DESCRIPTION




2001 HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

HB 1026




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. HI3 1026
House Appropriations Committee
O Conference Committee

Hearing Date January 8, 2001

[ Tape Number Side A1 sideB L Meters

01/08/01 tape 3 0-06215 L 0-dO8Y

e et A e em e e 4 s £ st e = e e e

Minutes:

Vice Chairman Wald catled the mecting to order, Roll call taken - do have enough
persons for a quorum. The bill was read.

OMB representative explained that this is a deficiency appropriation bill - for unexpeceted
and unknown demands since the legislature was last in session.

Kathy Roll : Office of Attorney General, She had a prepared handout. She appears to
request an amendment to bill relating to funds needed relating to Arrest and Return of Fugitives
and Prosccution Witness Fees expenses.

Rep. Skarphol: Why do these costs exceed previous biennium needs?

Response: Their needs for retuming fugitives were more this year, and insufficient
moneys were appropriated last scssion,

Rep. Aarsvold moved and Rep. Byerly seconded a motion to amend the bill to include the

request of the AG’s office.




Page 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

Allen Hoberg: Director of OAH (Office of Administrative Hearings). He had a prepared

handout, Originally OAH was funded by both general and special funds. These funds were
obtained by billing state/local agencies. They have had a deelining case load, but have tried to
kcep cven by increasing their billing rate. The 55th legislative assembly removed all their
federal funds, and OAH had to bill all agencies tor hearing officer work. OAH had to borrow
from the genceral fund for startup funds until agencies began to pay their bills, Then it was
changed that OAH had to borrow from the Bank of North Dakota, not the general fund.

This is a4 one-time request of general fund deficiency appropriations for the purpose of
paying of the OAH’s unrecoverable interest expense from the 1999-2001 biennium. Without this
appropriation, OAH will not be able to pay back the Bank of North Dakota for the interest
already incurred, and will incur more interest on this money.

James M. Hughes: Superintendent, North Dakota Highway Patrol. He had a prepared

handout, The motor pool rate charged to the Highway Patrol has increased due to gas price
incrcases. Rates and prices have not gone down and went up to $.50 mile, or 39% increase. The
Highway Patrol tried various changes (o save their budget, however, the rate is still higher than
originally predicted, and they need $254,000 for the remainder of the 6 months of this biennium,
They have requested in the deficiency bill $200,000, and will try to find the balance elsewhere in
their budget.
Rep. Wald: Asked how the motor pool arrives at this rate,

Response: Fuel costs, depreciation, and other issues are involved,

Rep. Byerly: Asked why the request was partially administrative, and partially in field

operations.




Page 3

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

Response: It is all the same motor pool rate, and all patrol miles, however, it is
apportioned this way.,

Rep. Monson: Docs the motor pool charge all agencies the same rate? Are other agencies going,

to be having similar problems?
Response: Paul Firiesen (sp?), from the state motor pool - different types of vehicles a e
charged a different rate. Probably. gas prices have dramatically increased,

Douglas Fricz: Director, Emergency Management. Has provided a handout. There have

been 10 major disaster declarations in the last 8 years, This is totally unprecedented. 1tis in the
state law for his division to borrow moncey Irom the Bank of North Dakota during the crisis, and
then come back to the legislature for funds. ‘There is a federal cost share program, as noted on
page 2 of his handout,

Rep. Wald: Are there any more federal agencies to bill?

Response: Not really, he is very confident that all federal programs have been fully used.
Rep. Wald: Have the future expenses noted been anticipated in the new budget?

Response: By OMB staff - yes.

Bob Gallagher: Vice President of Finance at University of North Dakota (UND), He has
prepared testimony, UND is seeking a deficiency appropriation to close their FEMA loan, and
reduce the interest expense that is continually accruing, and to cover ongoing projects from
flood recovery, Gave a bricf overview of the history and current standing of the collection effort
from Waestern Ins, Jury trial in UND’s favor, and the lawsuit now in appeal.

Rep. Wald: What did State Fire and Tornado Ins. Cover?
Responge by Peggy Lucke: We recovered $10,000 per building.




Page 4

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

Rep. Wald: On page 4, on August 31, deficiency was what was requested in the bill. However,
as of December 31, the deficiency was actually $3,385.584, Is this right?

Response: The interest keeps aceruing. We would like to receive the full amount,
however, asking oply the amount in the bill.

Rep. Delzer: Concerning the lawsuit with Western Ins. Are we covering that in this deficiency

appropriation? Are we paying the Bank of North Dakota back this money?

Response: You are covering a part of it, that is to say that FEMA did not cover this
because of the other insurance coverage, so we had to borrow this, and we have to pay this back
to the Bank of North Dakota. We are not paying the principal amount back, no sir.

Rep. Wald: It you loose your appeal to Western Ins. On payment of insurance moneys, will you
be back here for more deficiency?

Response: We may, but any amounts not covered by Western Ins. Should be covered by
FEMA and maybe just some from the state.

Rep. Wald: If your interest expense is a moving target, and has gone up in the last 3 months,
where are you making this up?

Response: We may be back in 2 years from now, for the next deficiency bill,

Rep. Delzer: Can you give your best estimate of the deficiency in the next biennium?

Response: That is a good question. | cannot answer this. [t depends on what all happens
with this deficiency, because the interest at the Bank of North Dakota is still running., and other
factors. I would guess it would be several hundred thousand dollars, We won't be able to pay
the principal until everything is all settled up. The principal is $7,090,549. That is the current
loan balance.

Rep. Delzer: Is this deficiency going to pay any of the principal of the loan balance?




Page §
House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026

. Hearing Date January 8, 2001
Response: No. None. It is just to pay the interest on the loan, some of the federal mateh
on the loan, and some ongoing projccts,

Rep. Kempenich: Of the 7 million, if you prevail with the Western Ins. Lawsuit, are you going

to pay the principal down. So you might be back with some smaller number in the future.

Response: Yes we would.
Kep, Wald: 1 think the committee should reduce as much as it can.

Rep. Glassheim: I move to amend the bill to add the deficiency request to the 3.3 million

number, as of the interest at December.

Rep. Kliniske: Second.

Rep. Byerly: Notes that the board of higher ed has not requested the higher amount, Other
persons may want some additional funds too.

. Larry [saak: Chancellor of UND. States that the Board would like the deficiencey
allotment of the higher funds, but at the time the bill was drafted, they did not know the higher
amount. The interest keeps accruing on a daily basis. Pay it now, or pay it later, and pay interest
on the interest. Saves a bigger bill later,

Rep. Byerly: Will everyone, like NDSU, have similar requests? Will everyone else want more
money, too? The budget is built in the dollars requested in this bill, how can we increase what it
says in the bill?

Response: | cannot say for the others, if they have similar requests or not. Could rote

that UND has paid for some expenses out of their own cash, and trying to help as much as

possible,

Rep, Aargvold: 1s the moving tiget going up, or can it possibly go down?




Page 6

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

Response: What comes in from FEMA and the insurance companies determines the final
payment, FEMA will not pay more than the costs incurred,

Discussion regarding procedures in voting on amendments, and waiting until Tuesday, and the
authority to vote before Tuesday. Administrative Rufes committee in pre-session made this
decision.

Dick Racle: Vice President of Business and Finance at NDSU. He had a prepared
handout. One June 19 and 20, Fargo, ND received approximately 8 inches of rain in a S hour
period. With the exception of 3 buildings, NDSU is above the SO0 year flood plain. Natural
flooding is not a problem, so the flooding this spring was quite unusual, Our disaster numbers
are not as bad as those from UND, Therefore we are experiencing tremendous ditficulties with
FEMA in regard to the dollars in PW's, or project worksheets, We are meeting with the Denver
region tomorrow, I want to call your attention to the first page. We arc anticipating a total cost
of about 15.6 million dollars, Our best current estimate is to max out at about 20 miltion dollars,
When we get all the PW’s at the correct amount. He gave an example of the library basement,
The estimate to replace 2 levels is about 2 million. Were told by a hygienist give
recommendations, not approved by FEMA representative, and disallowed some expenses, but the
health department agreed with the hygienist as to what needed to be done, We are still in the
infancy of what we are doing, about 6 moths into a multi year process. The reimbursement rates
right now are at 75% - 25%, but the budget calcuiations are on a 90% - 10% basis. We hope that
cventually the costs will raise this all to the 90/10 rate,

FEMA will pay for u disaster once, and in receiving payment, they require proof of

insurance, We had to go to the London market to obtain flood insurance, at the cost of $71,000.




Page 7

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

This is not included in the deficiency bill, We will have to absorb this, We will have the same
problems as UND has, and may be chasing and suing insurance carriers in the years to come,
Rep. Wald: Did you have flood insurance in place, is that where this 2.4 insurance recovery is
from?

Response: No, the 2.4 is what FEMA bas indicated that from State Farm Tornado, and
our boiler and machinery coverage, that we should be able to recover, There is flood exclusion
in this policy, We do not have that money in hand. We do not get reimbursement, so we have to
borrow the money first. [f we sue the insurance carrier and will, we get paid attorney costs, 1f
we loose, we pay attorney costs,

Rep, Wald: T would expect that you will be here next session, as UND is this year,

Response: We will be back, as to how much we will be secking | eannot tell you at this
time,

DRoug Prehal - Director of North Dakota Parks and Recreation: The deficiency request
before you relates to a boat ramp that was constructed on Devils Lake, in a state park that we
operate. The cost was a $132,000, which includes the planning and associated engineering
construction costs and then construction for access road, parking lot and lighting, and the ramp
itself, and a dock for the boats. The project came about as a result in the rising levels of Devils
Lake and FEMA found we were chasing water, FEMA came up with the plan, and wrapped this
up as a package with associated compensation. The total package was approved and they
proceeded ahead with urgency, because this ramp was the only one on the west end of Devils
Lake. For reasons of safety and responsibility this was a priority. We worked through FEMA
aud time tables in front of us, and dealt with the concept of spend the money or loose it, We

worked with the land owners and did the proper planning and clearances, Finally we found out




Page 8
House Appropriations Commiitee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1126

. Hearing Date January 8, 2001
from FEMA that we did not follow their procedures and so they denied the reimbursement for

this project. We belicved we followed the right planning, but after appeals, they stil) have denied
the funding, We are requesting the deficiency to help balance the books not funded by FEMA.
Rep, Wald: Since boat ramps are under the responsibility of Game and Fish and their budget,
can we tap into Game and Fish funds,

Response: There is a possibility to request some assistance through the Game and Fish
dept. 1t has not been explored as of yet,
Rep. Byerly: Is the boat ramp within the borders of the state park? [ park is within borders of a
state park, its the responsibility of Parks and Ree, and not game and fish,

Response: That is correct. Parks and Rec believe FEMA should have paid, and the
responsibility is not Game and Fish’s responsibility.

. Rep, Wald: We are going to take a vote on this bill, section by section. ‘The first one before us
in on the amendment by the A.G’s office to amend a request into the bill, That motion was
made and seconded,

Roll call - Vote #1, January 8, 2001 - 15 yes, 0 no, 6 absent and not voting, Motion carrics.
Representative Wald: The next one is on the Office of Administrative Hearings. Motion made
by Rep. Wentz to approve the reyuest, seconded by Rep. Carlisle.

Roll call - Vote #2, January 8, 2001 « [2 yes, 4 no, 5 absent and not voting.. Motion cartics.
Rep, Wald: The next one is the Highway Patrol,

Rep., Byerly: Move to amend the deficiency request to $254,000 from $200,000.

Scconded by Rep. Huetter,

Roll call on motion to amend - Vote #3, January 8, 2001 - 14 yes, 2 no, 5 absent and not voting,

. Motion carrics,




Page 9

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HB 1026
Hearing Date January 8, 2001

Rofl call on Highway Patrol section as amended. Vote #4, January 8, 2001 - 16 yes, 0 no,
absent and not voting. Motion carrics,

Rep, Wald: Have vote on Division of Emergency Management section. Motion by Rep. Byerly
and scconded by Rep. Glassheim,

Roll call - Vote #5, January 8, 2001 - 16 yes, 0 no, § absent and not voting, Motion cartics,
Rep, Wald: Department of Parks and Rec . Motion to approve made by Rep. Carlisle, and
seconded by Rep, Aarsvold.

Roll call - Vote #6, January 8, 2001 - 16 yes, 0 no, § absent and not voting, Motion carrics,
Rep. Wald: University of North Dakota scction, still have a motion open to amend that to an
amount of $3,385,584, made by Rep. Glassheim, and seconded by Rep. Kliniske,

Vote on the amendment, vote # 7, January 8, 2001, 11 yes, § no, 5 absent and not voting., Motion
carrics,

Rep. Wald: Now we'll vote on the UND sectiot as amended.

Roll call - Vote #8, January 8, 2001 - 14 yes, 2 no, 5 absent and not voting, Motion carries,
Rep, Wald: On the NDSU section, no amendments.

Roll call - Vote #9, January 8, 2001, 14 yes, 2 no, § absent and not voting. Motion carrices.
Rep, Wald: We now have HB 1026 before us as amended. Motion for DO PASS by Rep.
Wentz, seconded by Rep. Glassheim,

Rep, Delzer: 1 don't feel comfortable on voting on this at this time, | would like to have some
mote time, but the thing that really scares nic about this is that we are going to be looking at
another 10-15 million next year. 1 would hope that this commitice remembers this, that these

things are never built into the budget. It is unique with the floods, and we can’t do much about

this,




Page 10

House Approprintions Committee
BHl/Reselution Number HB 1026
Hearing Dato January 8, 2001

Rep, fyerly: Ona point of order, | feel like Rep. Martinson that we do not have the power 1o act

on this bill at this time, 1 would like a ruling by the Speaker that we could actually vote on this

ot this time,

Rep, Wald: Do you want to do that now,

Rep, Carlisle: | feel the same, 1 would like to vole tomorrow, and not today.

Rep, Wald: 1 believe that at the pre-session, at the request of the Senate, we amended the miles to
allow early meeting and voting. The House agreed reluctantly, but | believe it is the opinion of’
the Rules Committee that we could vote today. We can postpone this,

(Some quick discussion on postponement of the vote follows.)

Rep. Wald: Unofticial hand vote to wait on the final vote. Consensus of commitiee to wait on
the vote,

(Some discussion of the committee regarding when to meet back on this vote.)

Hearing adjourned.




2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO, HB3 1026
House Appropriations Committee
Q Conference Committee

Hearing Date January 19, 2000

Tape Number Side A CoSidel | Mewrd
. ! 2892 - 3850 - o
.Y ~—
Committee Clerk Signature A A'/V_Q#-‘ﬁru/\ﬁ«tsb‘
Minutes:

Chairman M, Timm, Vice-Chalr F, Wald, Rep. Aarsvold, Rep.Bochm, Rep. Byerly,

Rep. Carlisle, Rep, Delzer, Rep.Glasshelm, Rep. Gulleson, Rep, Heuther,

Rep. Kempenichy Rep, Kerzman, Rep, Kliniske, Rep. Martinson,

Rep. Monson, Rep, Skarphol, Rep. Svedjan, Rep Thoreson, Rep, Warner, Rep. Wentz
Rep. Mike Timm: We will take up HB 1026, this bill was heard and worked on January 8th on
Monday before the session started, | was not here but I think all of the committee members were
here participating in the hearing when the action was taken after the hearing,

Rep. Francis Wald: | would move that we icconsider our action where we pass HB1026 as
amended.

Rep. Mike Timm: Rep, Wald the bill was never passed so the motion should be to reconsider

the action for amending the bill, Rep. Wald moves that reconsider our action by - *hich HB1026

was amended. Is there a second? Seconded by Rep. Skarphol,




Puge 2

House Appropriations Committee
Bill/Resolution Number HI3 1026
Hearing Date Jonuary 19, 2001

All those in favor of the motion signify by saying uye, Voice vote yeas and nays, Motion is
carried. We have the bill in front of us and we have just removed 3 amendments. ‘The bill is
sftting in front of us now with the 3 amendments removed, The Office of Administrative hearing
seetion has been approved, the Division of Emergency Management has been approved, The
Department of Parks and Reereation has been approved, The North Dakota State University has
been approved. T'wo of the requests that are still open and we also removed the amendment to
add the AT offices into the bill, We will start off with the Attorney Generils request to be added
to the bill. Fam requesting a motion to put that back into the bill,

Rep. Francls Wald: [ would move that we include $47,000 for Attorney General’s offive which
would have been item 1. Sceonded by Rep. Thereon,

Rep, Mike Timm: Any Discussion? Voice vote taken on the amendment, Al Aye. Motion is
currjed, Now we have the request by the Highway Patrol for $200,000. Rep, Wald makes a
motlon to leave it a1 $200,000, Seconded by Rep. Delzer. Any discussion? Voice vote on the
amendment. Aye’s and Nay's, Motion carried, We have the request for the University of North
Dakota for $3,115.908, Rep. Delzer: | would move we aceept that as printed. Seconded by Rep.
Skarphol, Any Discussion? All in favor of the motion say aye. All Aye. Motion carried. Now we
have the bill as printed with the addition of the $47,000 for the attorney general'’s office
amended into the bill. Is that correct? I need a motion to approve the bill .Rep., Wald moves the
bill be adopted as amended. Seconded by Rep, Delzer, Any discussion? If not the clerk will take
the roll on Do Pass as amended. The motion passes the bill is adopted. Chairman Timm will

carry the bill to the floor of the House.




18026.0101 Prepared by the Leglslative Council staff for
Title. House Appropriations
January 9, 2001

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1028

Page 1, line 17, replace “7,000" with "8,880"

Page 1, line 18, replace”183.000" with "245,11Q"
Page 1, line 19, replace "200,000" with "254,000"

Page 2, line §, replace "3,118,908" with "3,385.684"
Page 2, llng 7, replace "3,116,908" with "3,386,584"

Page 2, alter line 11, Insert;

"Subdlvision 7.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Operating expenses $40,000
Arrest and return of fugitives 7,000
Total general fund appropriation $47,000"

Page 2, line 12, replace "19,177,108" with "19,647,784"

. Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
House Blll No. 1026 - Summary of House Actlon

This amendment Increases general fund deflclency appropriations for the 1989-2001 blennlum by
$370,6786 for the foilowing:

SCHAFER HOUSE
EXECUTIVE VERSION
BUDQGET HOUSE INGREABE
RECOMMENDATICN  VERSION (DECAEASE)
Offlce of Administrative Hearlngs $120,000 $120,000
Highway Pairo! 200,000 254,000 $54,000
Diviglon of Emergency Managemen! | 14,000,000 14,000,000
Parks and Recreation Department 132,000 132,000
University of North Dakota ¢ 3,115,908 3,386,684 269,678
North Dakola State University 1,608,200 1,809,200
Attorney General 3 — 47,000 47,000
Total $19,177,108 $19,647,784 $370,876

1 In¢teased motot pool rates resulling from highier (han anticirated fugl costs,

2 Currently payable porion of 1987 linod recovery cosls, Including Intersst on Bank of Norh Oakota loan (the loan principal balance 15 approximately $7 mitign}

3 tﬁh%gan anlicipated cosis relaling to paymaats 16 counties for the arrast and return ol fugilives (§7,000) and the paymeni o distrcl coud prosecution wilness fags
($40,000).

Page No. 1 18026.0101




Date: / ~/9-0f
Roll Call Vote #: 1.

2001 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTIONNO. +R/09. (.

House APPROPRIATIONS Committee

Subcommittee on
or
Conference Committee

Legislative Councll Amendment Number

Action Taken Do pAExS RS AmMewpee % PQ‘.JT‘;?D.

Motion Made By Seconded
By
T epresentativ s | o T Rprtts ] -. No
Timm - Chairman " B
{ Wald - Vice Chairman T
| .
| Rep - Aarsvold o Rep - Koppelman "
Rep - Boehm — Rep - Martinson — |
Rep - Byetly g Rep - Monson v ,
Rep - Carlisle - Rep - Skarphol .
Rep - Delzer ol Rep - Svedjan « 4]
| Rep - Glassheim v Rep - Thoreson e
[Rgp - Gulleson v, Rep - Warner el |
Rep - Huether v Rep - Wentz I
{ Rep - Kempenich L
| Rep - Kerzman v o |
Rep - Kliniske ﬁ NN |
Total  (Yes) U No O
Absent
Floor Assignment Reﬁ) L h A

If the vote is on an amendment, bncﬂy indicate intent:

(Amesdmast~ 7o JTRCLODE 8({‘:‘7031) LoR FHTouJbz,
G ouaal's Gt 'C




SATTOCLL BUTL LONCTT: SUDG DUT LOSuTp BADTT AraSSuny Troasty sy

U0 ASerpOr 34 O DILD: DUT Aim 185 AUl PR, Se

LRSAS 2A0US,3C 2O B Suwsteisa 10 ARSI

Tt QST Ul TULE SIuTOURAn 2unsd malow L0 udHetuRSatss eS:a Sumiaoxe
O OO L SDNIS T runeD Aatein Aw SunDdsrD LOTTMOSS! LAUTOUCS Y ZZLOE HOH
DADTDO I IBLITUN SOUATE] LOSIRN D SUSS DUT ASUCURLY TAenMa(] SR sCay

IIRROD) Jsnynouby 2.4 O DILSIR: DU WS IS, A Seaseny &

STETURSS ST 0! ruareanda 3101 30UTINSU
T TR0d; o Sueed wed ewew o sseduey SwiMm uCTMIcES: WILMDUCT v IS10E HOH
DRCTUSIE LAEEUN GOSRNC SURG DUT xenLa SincuatuRig yonsadwey: (sdey

TIOCURDOT) SNy SUBINIA PUE IUSURLDACD R I SILIPD: DUT A 1Sy 2l £ SBEAY

TURURBIG UOES 10 SIPHGTSUOCSI

AL SDATIEG LOTOUNSID AL DUR SSUIUESG [T DU AanBrseSat ol usomgeg stamod
© URETAS AL DS G FUn0D 3RS o 9l Sueion uoTMOsSa: AU v IS10E HOH
DRIOMOCLLY LR TURS PUB UCSIAN “A35M3(] TSR sdoy

SHNOUTIOS3H INSHHIONCD 3SNHTH 30 DNIGYIH 1SHH

™G g O 9sreTy Aouafusws ue soov
SSE LATUMET S SAmu il JunGs 10U TFEM-2u0 01 SiRi Serw 00C & T afenfum
> STl ST ACOC AWS AT SuCAng Samu O0C T 9T2: Dol M B uanudssqund:
o, Alu? S SOUEDR WALTUMWE Su] ANy 20 KU QL 10 S 2wl 1B OISINGUS;
5 1F0:00 FEIS I DUSARG S 061 (T SSBINE U RAT T SIRIS-{0-IN0 B SAOMCKT MB aLny)
At A ST 1T I SWAD §F WOk A0 wRusincusd: aleony SES A SISTAIin G duy

UonRDY ISNOH - £6L1 "ON Hg 9SNOH
SINSIONGRY 30 3SOdUNd 40 INSNIIVYLIS
ADUD:200F secunun L

JensTew
WRfsawa UT aC T SREDED § Y S CADNIOHING T NOWD3S.

sy gy dui 9RE T afry

RGN 08 SR Srli-odiOUn aan
PGEERT  ATIROXCUr  LOKe OuT Rlmuoredr 17l Swasese g aus § a0eg

W A DS TUTRIDUS_ 3MISIand e aulf T a8ry

el $e]
O LR e Aateveunts

10 3% ™ 0 C55) : DiDuThy S ;€ SSIcYe
LS DU ISsAdusre Or sl SwIsuesc 2T sun z afey

JAun
DIDUNL 20T ISP XL TUCAIC BB AU O UCKIOC AVS 00 R 2WnKBAC (12 3un 2 aSeg

_DOUS. SONRRRE AFRIORI LISU GUR _Or 157, FWISIING
ek SwassD | F3nD SRURRRRS MREOswas LS SUP U0 WMIIAND S aum 2 35z

-%ﬁmﬁgﬂpah-g.%.g.mﬂmdwg

“SEDUNTD
AT U0 DCIC WG N2 00 DU (OATI0A LON ONY INISEY L "SAYN E SY3A 12
SS¥d OQ SRV DIUICT CS LOGR T SMOTIOH SY SININANSIY

SEDGIED FL UO 200 U3
AT pO SOV SEM Qa1 GH YOAIION 10N ONY INSSSV 0 SAYN D SY3A Gt
SS¥d OO SuRaasCd (vtEed) “WONIN Y G} IURD0D) UONedny 990l gH
FALIMNOS SNIGNYIS 30 1HOE

20003} SA9L SRR UOTIRSOC UNCD TS 30

SMART B2 DU 000 LS! $9VINY 15 TR DT SAUT &G 403 SN O Suaidod o musuery Ay $o -
FL KL I LTS 0 SOmRCROrR OracTAC DU fauAl Witonde 10006651 B SO0 NADusure Sy T

Oy ISHOH J0 IeBRnng - GTHL ON W ISNOH
LOGT "EZ AHYIINYT “AYASALL Avamie

m@«.

e

CANIWGNINY 40 3SOdHNd JO INIWILVYILS

ABuIps030® JBCWNUIY

BOUYZT 6L W QD221 BL. @dEda) Z) dun 'z dbry

000 2S uoneudoidde pun; (£13uab 0]
00072 saanbng (0 uIN3: DUR 1SSV
209°0%8 Sasuacx3a Suqriach

TYHINZD ASNHOLLY

L uoIsiapang
1ASar L auwy sRye g abry
B0 JBYI0 PUR SDUN) (EIODIY WOy, IAcwd § 3ur | 3bey

_POALIBD Spuny 1e1dads woy) DUB, 3A0WaAs "G Juy 't Bbey

“Jepualed
24 U0 JTRI0 Y5 3 U0 paderd (ONILOA LON ONY INISAV 0 "SAVN D 'SYIA ﬁ\
SSVd OQ SPURWWIOd! ‘PIPUBWE OS Udum PUE SMOTIOF SV SINIWANIAY
SpudurLood: (UeuuTey]) ‘uruny ~doy) somwnuros suopeudoiddy ‘papudwe se .%Now 1
A1 UWWOD ONIAONVLS 20 1540434

‘gpQZ BS :pedur
‘poues asmep fousbslewe  awl passed sey  esnon Ay 1 INIOISIBd HN
(310 SO ‘NOSNHOP 1 XHVIR) ISNOH IHL ROYS ILVYNIS 3L OL IOVSSIN

‘9811 G4 G401 BH UD
02153103 St UOURIGDISUDD B[URIONRY (NOA DUE passed sey 2sNOH 3yl TINIGISTHC HW

(7D J3HD ‘NOSNROP 1 ¥HYW) Z3N0H IHL WOHL 3LVYNIS IHL O1 3DVvSSan

'C91C BS '011T 95 "v50C 89S '£8GZ 8S 0802 §S 1902 g5 wo
poIsanbas S! vONRIADISUOT SIqRIONR) JNCA pUE pPassEC ST 21tusS UL SHINVILS "HI
{(AHYI3HIIS ‘NOLHGH "H WVITIM) ILYNIS FHL WOHS ISNOH IH1 01 IOVSSIN

“$51Z g5 U0 paisanbal s LOTRIBPISUDD
Smgei0oney Jnok put "pAWEd asneR Aouoliwe syl "passed sey ABUSS a4l TYINVIALS HA
(AHVY1IHIIS ‘NOLHOH "H WYTTIM) 31VYNSS IHL WOHL ISNOH IHL O IOVSSIN

vtescansscssenentns

PAWERD PISEPSP Sem asnep Asuslisws St pue "0l pasiBe sem afn 3y ‘passed 812 85

SEBIOUOIN ONILOA 1ON QNY AN3S8Y

URISWISY SoNEIUS 'WRLBURIM JUDUUIA LISSISUUIMAN [ZIUDMA (ZSIDA LIDIBA
SIBWBM DEM lunul) Cuewsdn) 13dioy) T3 Uuosioy) g 'uosaioy) luelpaag :Bisqog
‘oydieng luossanes Upnunps Binpueg tAany ipEpeuusy UIUURY 3dug Plcd
UB0d UONISIJ TPEISUQ) PRISSUON LIRIBWSIN JUDSISN LAIRNW UOSUCKH SJTEdIspn RN
osunepy soferew Aouoyew (pAoM vnamua LoGoorM URIYDSIany uURwRddoy
Dueddoy BwSwI URUIDY W WY 4 uepd LungsBury luswzioy ‘yowadway
TSUSEM Y YOSPY U8SP) UBGSEN N ‘UDSUYOP °Q ‘UOSUUCE luaSusl LIONSUNH
LUBURNH JPQIOH UMEH [UDSURH 1SERH LBILND UCSAND (0QWIUL) 1ZS0IY) (OpURID
SUNUSSERD) UMD I9S0MY YONB0L) DIBYRd WwOnSH3 'anpg LBpAOI] T0so(
DNISIg funeag LUezRG asowmeg lAenjeg tArERrD) el luosuel) taisien 1Apsig
‘preebasrug apRrg :Bmquepurrg Usyancg luysog :Brag 319G IMIBY DIOASIEY ISYIA

"ONLLOA LON ONY IN3SEY 1
"SAYN O ‘SVIA L6 935M 3oL PUB PIIED SBM Jj0J Ul ‘SSVd OO 0 UOTBRLAILICOS:

SIRUCD SBY PUR "PRRI U3IQ SBY YoM 1] 3y} j0 3bessed feuy syl uo Buieq uenssnb 3y
TIYD T0d

-Aousbrowe ve aepep 01 pue [Assaaun 3IEIS BICMB(] YUON 30 snduwsed

77 A 3 uo By UDSIGOY JO UOTEACUL U 30§ pue Buming Juaunsede Bursnoy Juapss ® jo
- - UORINRSUOD 31 JO) LONEZUOYnE Pue uoneudoxdde ue apiosd 01 Dy uR 30 TIIg Y 2L12 8S

TN 31VNIS 30 DNIQY3IH ONOD3S

Reasencssreenactesen

AVQ W1t ISNOH 3H1 40 TYNUNOS . 61




2001 SENATE APPROPRIATIONS

s L026




2001 SENATE STANDING COMMITTELRE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO, 1026
Senate Appropriations Committee
G Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 9, 2001

- Tupe Number | N ol Meersn
2 X [0.0-48.0

B 2 N X2 X R

Minutes:
Senator Solberg openced the hearing on HB 10206,

Allen €, Hoberg, Director of Office of Administritive Hearings, testified (testimony attached),

urging the committee to include this $120,000 deficiency appropriation and to pass Hi3 1020,

Colonel James Hughes, ND Highway Patrol, explained (handout chart on mileage) current and

past situation of patrol mileage and deficiency needed of $254,000 to the motor pool.

Management, (testimony attached),

ctor, ND Djvisjion of E

Douglas C. Friez, Dire
recommend approval of this appropriation,

Scnator Solberg: There has been little costs to Pierce County, my concern is that counties are

getting in hot water and crying wolf too often,

Douglas Fricz: I don't know what the costs in Picree County have been; since 1993 we have had

difficult situations with waster water and other arcas. Each County we had to make an

assessment; Ficld agency was brought in to evaluate,




Page 2

Senate Approprintions Commitiee
Bill/Resolution Number HI3 1026
Hearing Date February 9, 2001

Senotor Solberg: Where are we headed? Not back but looking ahead?

Douglas Frieg: Costs are involved and looking at all nreas to show what has happened in ND
with disasters: we need to call ourselves and local governments on damayes.

Senator Grindberg: s the process better; confusing projects back in 19935 better with Federal
Government?

Douglus Friez: We are gaining ground: Federal Government looking at infrastructures for new
und old,

Senator Bowman: Studies have been done on wetlands; now road repairs, figuring costs; are we
sending a message to Washington?

Douglus Iricz: Always talking damage sites: discussion and difticulty is the right thing to do.

Poug Prehal, Divector, ND Parks and Reereation Dept., testified (testimony attached), asked for

consideration of this appropriation,

Senator Tallackson: Are there height restrictions on boat ramps?

Doug Prehal: Elevation for ramps arc 1460; all but two were above that,

Senator Kringstad: Are you $132,000 off?

Doug Prchal: Yes, $132,000 will provide the department to balance the books.

Senator Heitkamp: Haven't you dealt with FEMA in the past? Or did you fack experience with

them and this caused the shortage?
Doug Prchal: This was our first big project in Devils Lake with FEMA. We had a hard time
getting responses from FEMA and didn’t follow their process.

Bob Gallagher, University of North Dakota, (altached testimony and chart),

Scnator Robinson: Is this the total impact for costs and repairs?




fuge 3

Senate Appropriations Commitiee
Bill/Resolution Number HI3 1020
Hearing Date February 9, 2001

Bob Gallagher: Exaet number for the Mood; ballpark of $20.000,000 1o University: 10% matceh
by FIEMA for $28,000,000 for steam line, and [0% from state,
Senator CGrindberg: Insurance and FEMA (0 pay off loans plus you are requesting $3.3 million
from the state?
Bob Gallugher: 11 you look at the chart it will explain the breakdown of requests for the flood in
ol areas.
Senator Gringberg: When will you receive the $3.5 million settlement from the insurance
company’

ob Gallagher: We hope to settle this in the 2001-2003 biennium.
Dick Rayl, NDSU, testified (breakdown attached) on deficiency.
Mike Renk, NDSCS, testified (testimony attached) and requested amendment to be added to the
bill, as they were not listed per Legistative Council.
End Tape 2, Side B, meter 48.0
Start Tape #3, Side A, 0.0

Senator Roblnson: Why don’t you go to coal?

Mike Renk: Not sure where coal came from; can go to coal for $250,000 to get started as it has

been idle for 1] years,

Steve Bensen. Vice President for Business Affairs, Mayville State University, testified

(testimony attached) and stated they were excluded from the bill per Legislative Council and ask
this be amended for payment of their deficiency for utilities.

The hearing was closed, as hearing were running late, Remainder of testimony on the bill would
be rescheduled at a later date

Tape #3, Side A, meter 4.0.




2001 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO, HB 1020
Senaste Appropriations Committee
& Conference Committee

Hearing Date February 20, 2001

Tape Number [ "7 SideA | sideB | Mewrs
- 2 X 40144
Committee Clerk Signulurg/ W///gf C r4 s o
Minutes:

Senator Nething reopened the hearing on HI3 1026,

Kathy Roll, Attorney General’s Office, testified (testimony attached) Subdivision 7 of the bill is
for a deficiency to the Attorney General’s office in the amount of $47,000 for operating expenses
and arrest and return of fugitives for the bicnnium 1999-2001.

Rod Backman, OMB, (testimony from Sheila Peterson, attached and dated from hearing 2/9/01)

and deals with expenses of CO2 pipeline, The tax payment is due to five countics, $783,413
(proposed amendment attached by March 1, 2001 as statute requires.

Dave Krabbenhofl, OMB, cxplained Corrections special funds needed. The funds needed are for

$250,000 tor Victims Services Program, Special funds were used to cover deficit for last
bicnnium and no money to start new biennium, deficiency needed to cover this amount or would
be in rears, The authority is to pay this period to reset and to pay crime victims compensation

claims that have been and will be presented for the balance of the biennium..




Page 2

Senate Appropriations Commitiee
Bill/Resolutlon Number HB 1026
Hearing Date February 20, 2001

Senutor Nething: s this important to the Domesti¢ Violenee Program?

Duye Krabbephofl: Able to take from generul fund but need to keep mateh, Special Funds 1o be

used more collected for defieit,

Senator Nething: We have heard Corrections budget: this developed sinee then”? Is the
amendment going to cure it

dave Krabbenholl: No, Special funds available with increase,

Senator Nething: We will have the subcommitiee fook at this,

Senator Thane: Just a comment; the first appropriation for this was in 1975 and it has been

around for quite a while,

Warren Emmer, Dircctor Department ol Correetions and Rehabilitution Field Services Division,

appearcd but did not testify (testimony attached) as OMB had answered questions (o the

committee,

With no oppouition, the hearing was closed. Tape #2, Side B, meter 15,0

3-28-01 Full Committee Action (Tape #2, Side A, Metger #19,9-30.0)

Senator Nething reopened the hearing on HB 1026 - Deficiency Bill.

Scnator Holmberg, Subcommittee Chair, presented the review and Subcommitiee’s response. He
submitted proposed amendments # 18026.0202; discussion followed.

Senator Holmberg moved for the adoption of amendments; Senator Robinson seconded.
Discussion; Call for vote: voice vote carried, Discussion,

Senator Holmberg moved DO PASS AS AMENDED: second by Senator Robinson. Discussion;
call for the vote, Roll Call Vote: 14 ves: 0 no; 0 absent and not voting,

Senator Holmberg accepted the floor assignment.




18026.0202 Prepared by the Legislative Council stalf for
Title. Senator Holmberg
March 22, 2001

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1026

Page 1, ling 6. alter "appropriated” insert ", and from special funds derived from other income"

Page 1, line 6, raplace "general fund” with "appropriation”

Page 2, after line 15, Insert:

"MAYVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY

Operaling expenses $14.039
Total general fund appropriation $14,630

STATE COLLEGE OF SCIENCE
Operating expenses $279,945
Capital Improvements 32.745
Total general fund appropriation $312,690

STATE TREASURER
In lleu of tax Fayments $783.413
Total general fund appropriation $783,413

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

Victims services $250.000
Total special funds appropriation $250,000"

Page 2, line 16, replace "19,224,108" with "20,334,841"
Page 2, after line 186, insert:

"Grand total special funds appropriation H.B. 1026 $250,000
Grand tota! all funds appropriation H.B, 1026 $20,584,841"

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

SENATE ACTION - This amendment adds the following deficiency appropriations:

GENERAL OTHER
PURPOSE FUND FUNDS TOTAL

Mayville State University Higher than anticipated utilities $14,630 $14,830
cosis

State College of Science Higher than anticipated utilities $279,945 $279,945
costs

Emergency steamline repaiss 32,745 32,745
Total State College of Sclence $312,690 $312,690

State Treasurer - Inlleu of tax paymaents to counties $783,413 $763,413
tor carbon dioxide pipeline property,

pursuant to North Dakota Century
Code Section 57-06-17.2

Page No. 1 18026.0202




Owglmom of Corections Addiionsl ctime victims' $250.000 $260.000

and Rehabiitation COMPEnsation grants — .
Total acdional deficiency $1.110,733 $260.000  $1,360.733
APPIOpriations

Page No. 2 18026.0202




7 4
Date: ey / -7 /S

Roll Cull Vote #:

2001 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEEA
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. &

%9[4 (,ALL VOTES

o

Senate  Appropriations Commitlee

Subcommittec on
or
Conference Committee

h ; /
o P2e) - %
i ' \ ' 7 . 7 # -3,
Legistative Council Amendment Number /./f(/ Ao < J/»\.

Action Tuken Q/é/ Vg m. PP o

-

Motion Made By W Y Sceonded ey '
Senatop / ,2)_///5{1’ By SC]]HI()}')Y_[@"/{/O.':."/‘7",,
/' 7 d mem——— W e
o

Senators Yes | No Senators Yes | No

Dave Nething, Chairman v

Ken Solberg, Vice-Chairman L

Randy A, Schobinger e |
Elroy N. Lindaas v

Harvey Tallackson v

Larry J. Rotinson v

Steven W, Tomac L

Joel C, Heitkamp e

Tony Grindbery e

Russell T. Thane v

Ed Kringstad s

Ray Holmbery L

Bill Bowman e

Johin M, Andrist e

Total  Yes / ‘/ | No &

Absoent i

Floor Aggignment  Senator Mm / /L*

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent.




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-55-7081

March 29, 2001 9:29 a.m. Carrier: Holmberg
Insert LC: 18026.0202 Title: .0300

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
HB 1026, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Nething, Chairman)
recommends AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends
DO PASS (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING), Engrossed HB 1026
was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 5, after "appropriated” insert *, and from special funds derived from other income”
Page 1, line 6, replace "general fund" with “approprlation”

Pagé 2, after line 15, insert:

"Subdivision 8.
MAYVILLE STATE UNIVERSITY
Operating expenses $14,630
Total general fund appropriation $14,630
Subdivision 9.
STATE COLLEGE OF SCIENCE
Operaling expenses $279,945
Capital improvements 32,745
Total general fund appropriation $312,690

Subdivision 10,
STATE TREASURER

In lleu of lax payments $783,413
Total general fund appropriation $

Subdivision 11,
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

Victims services $250,000
Total speclal funds appropriation $250,000"

Page 2, line 186, replace "19,224,108" with "20,334,841"
Page 2, after line 16, Insetrt:

"Grand total sfaaclal funds appropriation H.B, 1026 $250,000
Grand total all funds appropriation H.B. 1026 $20,584,841"

Renumbet accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

SENATE ACTION - This amendment adds the following deficlency appropriations:
QENERAL  OTHER

PURPOSE FUND FUNDS TOTAL
Mayvllle State University ng?ar than anticinated utlities $14,630 $14,630
couls
State Collage of Sclonce ngiler than anticipated ulllities $279,045 $278.045
cosis
Emergency steamline rapairs 32,745 32,745
Total State Collage of Science $312,690 $312,600
State Troasurer in ligu of tax payments 1o countles $783,413 $783.413

for carbon dioxide glpelina roparty,
pursuaint to North Dakota Gentury

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 1 S1.65.7081




REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE (410) Module No: SR-55-7081

March 29, 2001 9:29 a.m. Carrier: Holmberg
Insert LC: 18026.0202 Title: .0300

Code Seclion 57-06-17.2

Departmaent of Corrections Additional crime victims' $250,000 $250,000
and Rehabllitation compensalion grants T ,

Total additional deficiency $1,110,733 $260,000  $1,360,733
appropriations

(2) DESK, (3) COMM Page No. 2 811657081




2001 TESTIMONY
HB 1026




O SO

Presentation by the University of North Dakota
to the Senate Appropriations Committee (HB1026)
February 9, 2001

University of North Dakota - Flood Recovery Update
99-01 Deficiency Appropriation Request

i
3

¢ .

-

{

b -

G

5

[ pesy

> Deficiency Appropriation (Attachment 1)

The net estimated 1999-2001 deficiency appropriation request as of August 31, 2000, is ,
$3,115,908. The request is based upon categories of cost approved to be submitted by the

State Board of Higher Education. Based on data available through December 31, 2000,

the net estimated deficiency is $3,385,584.

Efforts are focused on completing all flood related projects prior to June 30, 2001 and
expediting the FEMA close out and payment process. However, it is possible activity
will oceur after June 30, 2001 resulting in the need for a deficiency appropriation request
for the 2001-2003 biennium,

> Bank of North Dakota Loan

The current loan balunce is $7,090,549, Intetest costs on the loan will continue to accrue

. until final payments are received from FEMA and insurance. Also, project close out and
audit of the federal funds may result in unreimbursed costs. Variations between actual
costs incurred and original cost estimates may also result in over or under recovery which
will be resolved after the final close out with FEMA.

> Ongoing Projects

There are two flood recovery projects ongoing at this time: steam line replacement and
sewer restoration.

Steam Line Replacement Project (Attachment 2)

Projected total cost to replace the steam line is $28,000,000. Phase I of the project began
in the spring of 1999 and Phase 1 in the spring of 2000, Work is expected to continue
through the spring of 2001 with substantial completion by June 2001, The state match
for the steam line replacement is included with the deficiency appropriation request.

Sewer Restoration

Assessment of the storm water and sanitary sewer system damage as a result of the 1997
flood disaster has been completed. The information obtained through inspection of the
| sewer systems by both manual inspection and remote video taping operations has allowed
. the engineering consultant o determine what damage is attributed ¢ the fload and what

UND Deficiency Page |




can be considered prior damage or damage not related to the flood. The evaluation
process used to determine the causation is the same as used for the City of Grand Forks
sewer systems and has been accepted by FEMA as an approved method for determining
FEMA cligible costs.

Based on the above assessment, plans and specifications have been developed that
indicate the scope of work and methods to be used for repairs. Cost estimates for both
FEMA eligible and non eligible work are being developed to assist in determining what
amount of repair can be completed with available funding sources.

> Flood Insurance

North Dakota Fire and Tomado: To our knowledge, all issues have been resolved
between State Fire and Tornado and FEMA. As projects close out, additional insurance
may be received if actual expenses exceed estimates and the “per building” maximum has
not been reached.

Flood Insurance Summary: FEMA has taken substantial insurance deductions. which we
are told will be reinstated upon project closeout:

Insurance Deductions (as of 11/15/00) $7.860.193
Less: Insurance Received
State Fire and Tornado (1.208,822)
Other Insurance Carriers (1,562,580)
Anticipated Award from Western National (3,358,533)
Anticipated Reinstatement/Payment by FEMA $1,736,258

Since all Disaster Survey Reports (DSRs) have not been closed out, the insurance
amounts may vary depending on the final closecout. The total insurance received from all
sources to date is $2,771,402.

Boiler and Machinery: The following is an update on the Western National Mutual
Insurance Company (WNMIC) versus the University of North Dakota case. The trial
commenced on October 24, 2000 and ended on November 6, 2000. The University
prevailed and Judgment was entered in our favor on November 27, 2000. The case was
bifurcated with two jury verdicts: the first on October 31, 2000, in which the jury found
that there was coverage under the policy, thus the Univetsity prevailed in the declaratory
judgment action; and the second on November 6, 2000, in which the jury awarded
damages for breach of contract in the amount of $3,358,533.18 plus interest from and
after July 8, 1998,

The current status of the case is as follows: The University moved the trial court for an
amended judgment awarding interest from September 29, 1997 instead of the July 8. 1998
date awarded by the jury and for an award of attorney's fees and costs. To date, attorneys
fees, $227,380.50, and costs, $41,317.53, have been expended; however these are not the
final figures, The University is still expending sums to fight for the tecovery of this
money. Our attorney is writing motions and briefs in support of the motions as well as

UND Deficiency Page 2




appearing at hearings such as the one scheduled on the motions above.

Western National Mutual Insurance Company has moved the trial court for Judgment as a
Matter of Law secking the trial court to declare that the jury was wrong and that WNMIC
should have prevailed. In the alternative, WNMIC has asked for a new trial based on
misconduct, insufficient evidence to justify the jury’s verdict, and errors of law,

The trial court heard oral arguments on these issues on January 23, 2001 and we are
awaiting a ruling,

UND Deficiency Page 3




ZI9'E8T IS

W3 1§ 3N HOVY3 HOJ NOUYNY 1dX3 IALLYHHYN G3HIVYLLY 33S IS

(9z8"163) aers waasad ga pue

(¥¥v'6¥8) VWSS WWa0iad S 30 Jids Pajewnsa ve pue 0121 yLS JO ISOD [RI0) € 10 PIseq S1 Buide] 03DIA BuY JaM3S 2] JO 1SOD PISEADW Y)Y 3 ION

1070679 ybnoay SremIgse SIPNPY) 10 SN

"STUD0E O] SINURLIOD 1SIIVS! SE ISeI10U O)

3NUNUOD [ SO0 BUL "00/1E/8 UBROMY $1JUNCWE 1S33a1U1 3YL "1G 8PS 060" 2$ T8 SWIPWa: 30URRY Ueo] BUIPURISING JUALM 341 ) JON

“Bunsaw OOz “BRUBI0SS 3 18 FIB0g ) OF PRGNS

aloig wewadeday aur] WesNS ay) 10) UojEZUOYINE SUIPUBDS [EUORIPPE 10} 1SAND3 B4l U PAREISP SE SabueLd SPBPaY g JION

"[ejo} aueys 1500 ayi pedul osje Aew w34 AQ abesaaco Jusnbasqns pue ScUBMSYE JO EUBP 11 Bugnsas SULB ICURINSLY 30 VOGIHOSIY
Junowe (¥SQ) Noday Laamg iaisesi (ewibuo 3y PUE 1500 JENIOE 3y} UIIMIIG SIOUBLIBA 0 NP AJEYS JSOO 94,01 atp 21300 I SBGUCPYD) Ty IIoN

9:.2'658

To8'cols
285718
rSC'tiis
9L1°TTO'LS
6152078

055°2¢$
SEL9S -

655°9r5S
£0¥'SZs
1EF ¥Sos
650°0EES
7682078

928’168
ceees

19£°0598
SB6'LES
§82°£94%
SEB'ZsElS
S89'SIEPS

806°S11°cS

8CZ'868'€S

SeLyig LS

[z
4066 J04
Asusidysq
N
{6}

Buipunj
fousoyag
66/0€/9 Wo14
sasuadxg

(8)

{iso0 1210)
00721 10 SY
SIEWRS3
(V3]

Ozn)

uoneudoidde L5usidyep 1L0-66
10} 00/}£/T} JO S® UORPULIOJU] PESIARY

91Z7'65$

Z08'€01S
|32 x4 21
251°1018
021°8588
167'186'1$

065'2Es
SEE'9s

655 9¥58
£09'SZS
1E¥F'PS98
B6S0°DEES
268°Z0E°28

928°16$
Geees

13£°0558
YIY IES
8856528
622'881°1S
£IE'YIT'YS

8TZ 868 LS

[T TS

228'v9L1 028

¥8ZL18°GS
11°02Z2°8%
9Sy'8ZS
¥80'918
009'81$
662'€528
ay$y'sZis
055°Z¢cs
SEL'es
€68°1S
Y12'95¢8
£SY 0TS
8609111
86.°0¥18
185°098'cS

10-68 204
Aousioyeq

oN

{9)

bupung
fouapyaq
56/0€/9 w0l
sasuathg

(s)

{1s0D e101)
00/8 30O SV
ssjewigsy

{r)

3He
0} 1sanbIy
reunBup
8661 "Sunp
{1)

fejioys vogny 5

SHO] JLBAIY 43

Paloig seussiny vot) Feuoway €1
vonebuny e uosuems 73

reasay ASoog 11

SPRAL0T) PIEOY PUE WO0Y LD SPUTYaY 04

JVUBSNSY] POO]H WELIEY PUL LXBIGD O} 150D 6
budRicamp, A omas R

SUCEINP3( STUBIISU] POOI PIeARS L
000"1$ Jpun spafoag 9

{snunen-oWa) wemsuo) wawabeueyy stuen sesesiq S
viE 3 Aq possnquua)y tou sabsey) Addng pue aaRg -y
Y343 AQ pasmquuay ou sobzeu) oqe] ¢

UBC] ¥Ueg LO 1SaRY T

{v 310N) !SISO %401 3

uogeudosdde Adusdyep 10-66
10} 00/L£/8 JO S® UOQRULICHUI POSIAGY

2661 pool4-Areunung vogeudoiddy Louatoyeq

1 Juswyoeyy ajepdn K1aA028Y Poold - Bj0jeq YUON 30 Aprsseaun




University of North Dakota - Flood Recovery Update: Attachment |

Deficiency Appropriation Summary - Flood 1997
Narrative Description of Amounts in Deficiency Appropriation Summary

I. 10% Cost Share: FEMA funding will cover approximately 90% of the University's eligible
recovery costs for permanent repairs. Based on the University’s projected FEMA recovery as of
8/31/00), the state’s cost share is estimated to be $4,284,383. Of this total, $2,302,892 was
funded through a deficiency appropriation for the 97-99 biennium. The remaining $1,981,491
will be incurred after 6/30/99 and is included in the total to be submitted for deficiency
funding for the 99-01 biennium. The total amount may increase (or decrease) based on the
level of funding that is recovered from FEMA and/or through insurance and has been adjusted to
reflect changes as detailed in the request for additional spending authorization for the Steam Line
Replacement Project submitted to the Board at its September 2000 meeting., The University
anticipates that most of the projects will be completed by 6/30/01, however, the close out process
including final payment may extend beyond that date,

Note: Based on data available through 12/31/00, the net estimated deficiency has increased by
$92,302 for a revised total of $4,376,685 and a revised net deficiency of $2,073,793.

2. Interest on Bank Loan: Interest expense accrued on the loan with the Bank of North
Dakota through August 31, 2000 was $1,188,229, Of this total, $330,059 was paid through the
97-99 deficiency appropriation leaving an unfunded balance of $858,170 which has been
included in the 99-01 deficiency request. On July 1, 1999, the unfunded accrued interest of
$258,895 was added to the outstanding loan balance. The current loan balance is $7,090,549.
Interest will continue to accrue until sufficient cash is received from FEMA and insurance to pay
off the loan. The uncertainty of timing and amount of payments to be received from insurance
and/or FEMA present significant challenges in estimating the total interest cost that may accrue
over the life of the loan. Although cash will be received from FEMA and/or insurance, the steam
line replacement creates an additional cash draw,

Note: An additional $164,606 of interest has accrued through 12/31/00 for a revised cumulative
total of $1,352,835 and a revised net deficiency of $1,022,776.

Assuming interest costs that accrue in the current biennium, including those carried from
the 97-99 biennivm, are funded through a deficiency appropriation for the 99-01 biennium,
interest costs beyond 6/30/01 would be submitted for deficiency funding to the next
legislative assembly.

3, Labor Charges not Reimbursed by FEMA: A. The University incutred $370,599 in
administrative leave payments during the period that the University was closed. These costs are
not eligible for FEMA reimbursement. These costs are related to 4 DSR's that FEMA wrote to
cover campus wide emergency response and debris removal and were directly identified to the
flood funds anticipating FEMA reimbursement. Salary costs for which alternative sources off
funds were avaitable (grant, contract, other appropriated) were excluded from this amount, The
total University payroll for the petiod that the institution was closed is estimated at about $7.5
million,

UND Deficiency Page §




B. The University of North Dakota utilizes costing methods in its Facilitics and
Telecomamunications departments which are consistent with generally accepted accounting
principles and qualify for reimbursement by all federal agencies except FEMA. FEMA operates
under a different set of regulations which provide for reimbursement of actual cost, not
recognizing the concept of average rates commonly used for recharge centers. Based on labor
costs identified through August 31, 2000 for flood recovery projects, $361,093 ($348,588 for
Facilities and $12,505 for Telecommunications) does not qualify for reimbursement by FEMA,
The $361,093 has been reduced by $55,658 for a net total of $305,435. This reduction removes
the costs associated with buildings identified as auxiliary (housing and dining) and is consistent
with the reduction made in the funding provided in SB2026 for the 97-99 deficiency.

Note: Based on costs incurred through 12/31/00, the deficiency for labor costs has increased by
$12,197 (net) for a revised total of $317,632.

C. In the initial deficiency request presented to the Board in September, 1998, the University
requested funding for straight time labor worked during the University closure in the amount of
$64,379, FEMA had disallowed the payment and the University was pursuing the issuc through
the appeal process. Since the appeal was pending, the Board did not include this amount in the
97-99 deficiency request. The appeal process resulted in the disallowance standing, Therefore,
this amount is now included in the deficiency request for 99-01 in the amount of $79,554,

4. Service and Supply Charges not Reimbursed by FEMA: FEMA will not pay the
overhead charges applied to inventory items. Based on inventory items identified through
August 31, 2000, the difference between the recharge inventory amount and the amount to be
recovered from FEMA is $37,414 ($34,529 for Facilities and $2,885 for Telecommunications).

Note: Based on costs incurred through 12/31/00, the deficiency for service and supply costs has
increased by $571 for a revised total of $37,985.

5. Disaster Grants Management Consultant (DMG-Maximus): FEMA will only pay a small
percentage of any costs associated with requesting, obtaining, or maintaining the grant funds,
The University anticipates that administrative costs for this project. will be approximately
$875,711 through June 2001. About $225,360 will be covered through the administrative
allowance paid on FEMA assistance, leaving an unfunded balance of $650,361. The 97-99
deficiency funding covered $546,559 leaving a net unfunded balance of $103,802.

6. Projects under $1,000 (total actual cost $1,978): Although approved by the Board and
included in the 97-99 deficiency appropriation request, this cost was not funded in S132026.

7. Simulated Flood Insurance Deductions: This cost was fully funded in the 97-99 deficiency
approptiation,

8. Sewer Line Vidcotaping: The University has completed the process of videotape
inspecting the sewer lines for damage.  Although amounts have been included in the deficiency
request for both the videotaping and the cleaning/repair to date, action by FEMA could have an
impact on the unfunded total. The current estimate for sewer line videotaping is based on a (otal

UND Deficiency Page 6




0 [}

cost of $141,270 and an estimated spklit of 35 percent FEMA ($49,444) and 65 percent state
(3917826). \

P

Although efforts will focus on completing all flood related projects prior to 6/30/01 and
expediting the close out and payment process, it is possible that activity will occur after
6/30/01 resulting in the need for requesting a deficiency appropriation for the 01-03
bicnnium. Interest costs on the bank loan will continue to accrue until final payments are
reccived from FEMA and insurance. Litigation related to insurance claims is in process.
Project close out and audit of the federal funds may result in unreimbursed costs.
Variations between actual costs incurred and original cost cstimates may also resull in
over or under recovery to be resolved after final close out.

UND Deficiency Page 7




University of North Dakota - Flood Recovery Update: Attachment 2
Steam Line Replacement Project

Project Description and History:

The University of North Dakota operates a direct-buried steam distribution system that provides
steam to both University—owned and other facilities that include Altru Health Systems, a local
clementary school, the North Dakota School for the Blind, and a number of Greck housing units,
The stecam originates from a centrally located steam plant and is distributed through approximately
12 miles of underground piping,

As aresult of the flood disaster of 1997, the stecam distribution system was inundated by flood waters
that seeped into the insulated cavity that surrounds the stcam pipe. The insulation was damaged by
the flood waters, allowing excessive heat to reach the outer containment pipe that is protected from
soil acids by an asphalt-like coating., Because the coating has limited resistance to heat. the loss of
insulation resulted in a loss of protection from soil acids. The resulting corrosion causes
perforations in the outer pipe cover, with the subsequent water intrusion that will eventually destroy
the inner steam pipe.

After exhaustive rescarch by both local engincers and FEMA engineering consullants. it was
determined that the steam line was damaged beyond repair and therefore qualified for replacement
as a FEMA supported disaster project,

Project Costs and Schedule

Phase I of the project began in the spring of 1999 and included replacement of the steam distribution
system on the east half of the campus and the Greek steam line. Work continued through the spring
of 2000 with substantial completion reached in the summer of 2000. Phase [ of the project was
contracted for significantly less than the original project estimate,

Phase II of the project began in the Spring of 2000, and included replacement of the steam line
on the west half of the campus and the Medical Park Steam Line. Work is expected to continue
through the spring of 2001 with substantial completion by June. 2001, The bids for Phase 11 of
the project revealed several conditions that resulted in costs in excess of the original Phase 11
project estimate:
*  Costs for placing the steam line under the existing railroud tracks and four-lane highway
by “boring” were greater than anticipated.
» The amount of paving required for surface restoration was greater per lincar foot of steam
line than that of Phase I,
» Asbestos abatement costs for Phase 11 were higher than anticipated, including the
entombment of the abandoned steam tunnel system.,
» Infrastructure congestion was greater than anticipated, resulting in a greater amount of
utility relocation or rerouting.

To date, Phase I of the project has revealed that the primary cause for cost inflation is a result of the

UND Deficiency Page 8




relative unknown condition of existing buried utilities. Although the designed placement of the
steam line included the aforementioned infrastructure, the amount of congestion present in Phase 11
required substantial rerouting. Excavation proved that the actual locations of existing utilitics were
very close to the estimated locations, but beyond the margin of error that would allow placement of
the steamn line, As a result, change orders to the steam line pipe fabricator and installer are required
to relocate the utilities or modify the replacement line to avoid conflicts.

Estimated Project Costs:

Phase I Project Costs: $10,600,000
Phase II Project Costs (To Date): $15,900,000
Projected Additional Costs: $1.500,000
Total Project Costs: $28.000,000

Source of Funding

The FEMA Damage Survey Report calculation sheet describes the total project costs as follows:

Construction costs: ' $25,000,000
Engineering fees: $1,700,000
Project management: $1.375.000
Total Project Estimate: $28.075,000
Less Insurance Adjustment: $1.025,179
Total less insurance: $27.049.821
FEMA Share (90%) $24,344,839
State Match (10%) $2,704,982

The state match share of the project cost for replacing the steam line has been included with the
deficiency appropriation request for the flood disaster.

UND Deficiency Page 9




Buildings
Contents
Architect/Englneer
Subtotal
Less Insurance Reduction
Total

NDSU 25% Share

26% NDSU Share

Flood Insurance Premium
Consuitant Fees

interest on Line of Credit

SIB 526

NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY
CEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION REQUEST
11/1/00

FEMA
ELIGIBLE
$6,843,374.49
$8,602,091.00
$260.000.00
$16,695,466.49

$2.4583.002.00
$13,242,373.49

See Attachment 1
See Attachment 2
Not In PW's currently being added

Sae Attachment 3

$3.310,693.37

febc‘m.m,c.«..ufzd It
e 10 3¢

NON-FEMA
ELIGIBLE
$3,310,593.37
$70,799.00 Annually* See Attachment 4
$71,916.45 See Attachment 5
$213.045.00 See Attachment 8

$3,666,353.82 Al o4, e

* FEMA requires that we purchase flood Insurance covering the sulldings and contents damaged
by flood surface water. The currant premium for this coverage is $ 70,799.00




;;;:ou\:o&.n.

18
20
21
22
23
28
28
31
42
52
58
56

81
83
Gl
86
87
68
6o
70
78
77
80
83
93

li-1-00

11/1/00
North Dakote State University
Plood Content Bummary
insurance
Redugtion contents

Qld Main $0.00
Presidents House $0.00
Nelson Health Center $9.080.00
Memorial Union $10,000.00 $73.177.00
E Morrow Lebedeff $7,380.00
Churchill Hall $34,741.00
Dinan Hall $0.00
Putnam Hall $4,000.00
Library $10,000,000.00
Ladd Dunbar $13,626.00
Dolve Hall $26,000.00
Bentson Bunker Fleldhouse $8,800,00
Minard $3,163.00
Heating Plant $0.00
Morrll Hall $4,000.00
IACC $1,639,807.00  $2,200,000.00
Harrls Hall $0.00
Thorson Malntenance Center $3,500.00
Stockbridge Hall $0.00
Sudro Hall $0.00
Reed Hall $0.00
Burgum Hall $1,0456.00
North Weible Hall $4900.00
Johnson Hall $5,461.00
Resldence Dining Center $0.00
South Weihle Hall $630.00
Engineering & Architecture $0.00
Electrical Engineering $350.00
Civll & Industrial Engineering $0.00
Sevrinson Hall $0.00
Thompson Hali $0.00
Askanase Hall $5,2560,00
Stevens $35,000,00
selm Hall $200.00
Pavek Hall $126.00
West Dining Center $40,187.00
Family Life Center $127,256.00
NCI $0.00

Total

$1,549,8607.00 $12,802,091.00

l.ess $4,000,000 of Library Books that

will not be replaced until next fiscal year

$4,000,000.00

Total  $8,802,091.00

AH&GL Ml~+ ;L




. PW # RESCRIPTION
24 Debris Removal
39 Heating Plant
110 Category 8
166 Steam Tunne!
189 Memorial Union ~ Contents
287 IACC ~Tele Com
300 Mitigation Study
665 IACC ~ Bldg, Mech, Elec
710 Putnam
718-1 EML - Bldg
808 Library - Book Cleaning
026 Churchilll
1095 President's House

1130 Mem Unlon - Bidg, Mech, Elec
1135 FLC
1137 Waest Dining
1154 NDSU Equip @ FargoDome
1242 Memorlal Unlon — Clean up
1303 Pavek Hall

. 1304 Animal Sclence Bullding
13086 Selm Hall
1306 Minard Hall
1307 Residence Dining Center
1308 Campus Roads
1309 Art Bullding
1313 Professlonal Services Costs
1314 L.add/Dunbar - Bidg, Mech, Cont.

16 Bulldings

Library - Books & Perlodicals

Agricultural Research

Sub-Totals

“.l-OD

COMPLRETED PW§

($16,408 Ina)

($192,618 ins)
($10,000 Ins)
($1,639,607 ins)

($ 503,288 Ins)

($720 Ins)
($3668 Ins)
($20,387 Ins)
($146,998 Ins)

($16,400 Ins)

(? Ins)

(? Ins)

(? Ins)
(32,463,092 Ins)

Total

A H"\.c‘\m(s‘f <

AMQUNT

$ 7,014
'0“
$ 661,800
$ 441,667
$§ 63,177

$
$ 171,808
$1,4681,187
$ 74,712
$ 27430
$ 213,676
$ 68914
$ 67,210
$ 35962
$ 385,496
-0~

$ 128,013
$ 50,774
$ 85,531
$4,236,280
-0-

$8,271,104
$10,724,196

Unnumbered PWs have been written but have not been entered in NEMIS.

. 10/25/2000 13:56




teo Tp *485 - (ooRrY39

P. 02/03

" [ A LA v

Corioyty Cordents Non W Mo Ll
g Rotwr difieseroe Drwean

ACY 30 NFIP

ond FEMA ol

iges
L
8¢

-

£

w2
iNnds
guﬂ

A'H"\C‘\A-:m‘- “/
§s 33

FAX NO. 7012373679
o
:
gsggﬁ’

I
Bhelelgdl BRND 0

//4/-00
CONRRNIINED OONOE O oORN0
ERARREAAYE wARLL ¢ 4403
g
L
;
3

2 52
58

SHHT

i §d

s
7.

e
»
P
to
w
b0
)
)

e
1000

»p

§33323 833
HELE
®

ope

3

i

|

i

i
T 53 %:53

it
84

. WITUOTWU PRI 12186 B WARNER & CO




"q""ﬂc(‘\mp«,#‘ 5

An infrered survey of the direot-burled eteam lines wee performaed by Perma-Pipe, Ino. inspection Services. An assseasment of
the lines waes necessery to identity damege csused by the tlood. Emergency repaire sre being made to avold teilures during
the current heeting sesvon which would jeopardize the integrity of many of the buildings. Permanent repalrs will be made et
the end of the current hesting sesson,

418,460

$1,840.90 (92,484.83 FEMA sllowsnce but only 78% s eligible)

$10,828.10 Detlolency

Oiract burled stesm line support and steam tunnel profile. The stesm tunnel profile was necessary to determine how the
tlood waters entersd the tunnel from the Pargo Dome and ultimately IACC and the Heating Plant, This water caused the loat
of our telephone switches In IACC and damage to the basement of the Heating Plant, This work was necessary to provide

justification for insurance purposes, The work wae performed by Henning, Metz, Hartford & Assoo.:
$444.,860 direct buried

$7,748 steam proflle
$8,192.60 total (no FEMA relmburesment)

A structural survey of the upper floors of library was performed to determine whether relocating the oolleations from the
basement to these floors was fessible, it was determined that they are not structurally able to handle the loads, so
decislons need to be mede regarding what ocolleotions will go into the basement or some other location. The survey was
performed by Solien & Lareon Englneering:

$800 { no FEMA reimbursemaent)

The gollactions from the basemant of the library weare relocated to the Sun-Mart and Skills Center. The space in these
bulldings was not scceptable for storing the collections. An Independent consultant was hired to idantify the environmental

needs for the coliection snd the safety/code issues for occupancy by staff end public. The work was performed by Upper
Midwest Conservation Assoa,

$3,180 estimaete

A survey of campus elevators was necessary to identify mechanical, electrical and safety problems that ware caused by the
flood. An Independsnt consuitant was required to by hired and not our elevator contractor beause of oonfllct of interest
issuas, The survey was performed by Lsrah Bates North Amerlos, ine,

$7,068,68

A consultant was hired to provide advice and expertise regarding documaentation, recardkeeping, assistant in complating
survays and forms, The person was a former FEMA employee and provided asslstance regarding the processes required by
FEMA, These services wera provided by Infracoord,

$31,370.89

A osonsultant was hired at the beginning of the disacter to provide advice and aasistancs during the emergenoy phase. This
expertise was based on the Grand Forks flood and how it affected UND and what lessons were learned from that avent,
These services wers provided by Modern Building Management,

$4,0086.41




[l<(-0 @ Aﬁ"\c‘\md' (

From: Gary Wawers

To: Tom Akers

Date: Tue, Oct 31, 2000 9:10 AM

Subjec!: interast Expense Estimate for Deficlency Approp

Tom,

An estimate you may want to use ls $213,084, This Is based on barrowing $861800 for 2 months al 7%
Interest, plus $4400000 for 8 months at 7% Interest. Good Luck. Let me know If you need anything else.
Qary




W /OZ¢,

The Senate
Appropriations
Committee
® Hearing on HB1026

Deficiency Appropriation

February 9




North Dakota State College of Science
Utility Shortfall

Utility Incerease Justification for 2000-01 Heating Season

% NDSCS has experienced a dramatic increase in its costs of heating
during the 2000-01 heating scason.

 The gas rate that NDSCS receives is based on an “interruptible
discounted rate.” In the event of an interruption, the boilers are
switched to fuel oil,

“ NDSCS is anticipating that its natural gas cost this heating scason will
be increased approximately 200%. This will result in a projected
combined heating fuel shortfall this heating season of $491,500 based
on the current natural gas and fuel oil ratcs.

* Projected Natural Gas Budget Shortfall:

» September, 2000 — January, 2001 Heating Costs $603,000
v Estimates for February, 2001 $6.92 ($64,024) = $443,046

» $603,000 + 443,046 = $1,046,046 - $554,464 (Utility Heating
Budget) = $491,500 (Projected Shortfall)

“* Our 99 ~ 01 utility budget is $1,108,928
% 99 — 01 estimated costs will be $1,600,428
% Projected 01 — 03 utility budget ($5.53) gas would be $1,744,000

< If we move to coal the 01 — 03 utility budget would be $1,354,000
+ NDSCS has multi-fuel capacity.




99-00
98-99
97-98
96-97
95-96

< Historical Natural Gas Costing Data (yearly cost includes fuel oil);

Mcf Price Yearly Heating Cost
$2.59-$3.53  $426,045
$2.34-$3.14  $404,640
$3.00-$3.93  $480,019
$2.36-$5.46  $653,087
$2.17-$2.88  $513,168

%+ Current Natural Gas Costing Data:

September
October
November
December
January
February

Mef Price Monthly Heating Cost
2000 $5.68/Mcl” $16,923
2000 $6.03/Mcf” $50,083
2000 $5.18/Mcl $96,635
2000 $6.71/Mct $185,980(includes$ 17,100 for oil)
2001 $10.86/Mcf $226,000(includes$ 16,000 for oil)
2001 $6.92/Mcf

*»* Four-Year Average of Remaining Consumption (February - May)
64,024 Mcf

Current rate of natural gas February 2001 = $6.92




. “ We anticipate a 15% savings in electricity above the contract,
Projected savings = $30,000

% We anticipate savings in natural gas of 3% above the contract,




NDSCS Emergency Steam Line Break Narrative:

On December 17, 2000, o steam line break was identified on the north end ol the NDSCS
campus directly south of the North West Complex (NW Complex). The NW Complex has 50
upartments with &4 normally occupied. Earlier this tall, the line had been temporarily repaired i
several spots,  The anached drawing iHustrates the steam line running diagonally from Manhole
#11 northwest to the complex.

The steam line wus 21 years old, approgimately 600 feet [ong, constructed out of 2 sehedule 40
steel pipe, surrounded by insulation, and enclosed in a galvanized metal jacket,  The condition of
the line prior to the repair showed that the line had deteriorated from its original wall thickness of
170" 1o a wall thickness of 028" in many areas. The outer casing was severely eroded and the
insulation was complelely deteriorated.  In addition to the leaking steam line, the condensite
return line was leaking approximately 2000 gallons of treated water per hour,  Several test holes
confirmed that a temporary replacement of the entire line would be necessary.,

A decision was made to delay the replacement until later in the week when less students would
be impacted as the building heat would heed to be shut down.  In addition, the materials
necessary for the repair had to be ordered. On Wednesday, December 21, 2001, the replacement
of line wus started,  The original intent of the project was to prefab the replacement line and then
shut down the steam for a limited period of time for the terminations. The line continued to
deteriorate throughout the week: on December 24™ a determination was made that the building
had to be evacuated and temporary heat used to keep the building above freezing temperature,
The repairs were postponed until Monday, December 29, 2000, At the time of the evacuation,
only eleven families were displaced. Seven families moved into other campus housing and four
families moved in with relatives off campus.

The repairs were completed on Wednesday, December 31, 2000, The scope of work associated
with the temporary repair involved complete replacement of the entire run of high pressure steam
line and numerous repairs to the return condensate line, The replacement lince is not insulated
and does not incorporate in the necessary engineering constraints associated with proper slope,
anchoring and support. The estimate for a permanent line which has to be installed during the
summer of 2001 is $210,000. The total estimated cost of the temporary repair ($32,744.63).
Reference attached spreadsheet,




NDSCS ENERGENCY STEAM LINE REPAIR

JOUB 84320

Yendor
_. Vendor Descriptions Cost Cost
Contracted Labor & Business
Comstock Construction Backhoce/truck $3.984.00

PPeterson Construction

Pipe/fittings 101.5hr lubor

$8,038.76

Heitkamp Construction

290 yards hauling trucks

$2,058.00)

¢ 'omstock Construction

Equipment rental

$685.25

Total Contracted Labor & Business

$14,739.01 |

1l & Material (Contracted)

Apgregate Class S/buckfill $342.72

Appregate Selected backfill $84.00

CAppregate Class § $241.92

“'otal Fill & Material (Contracted) $668.64
L”'l‘muporary Heat

(armers Union Banjo coupler, coupler, hose | $256.47

“stop N Go 2 propane $80.98
“Millers True Value-RFP 249139 150 3/8 x 600 rope $28.50
[ Millers True Value-REP 249139 Kerosene, heaters, thermoco $139.90
C1iarmers Union 3 heaters/Ip $1,053.97

‘Propone - refill NDSCS tanks 2 204 tanks $25.00

“l'otal Temporary Heat $1,584.82
'NDSCS Labor Overlime $5,726,57
“notor Pool Truck Costs 3 hours truck rental @ $22 $66.00
"NDSCS - Repair Materials Equipment & Tools $6,934.59
| )elated Heating Plant Costs
[ (‘hemical $2,400.00

Waler $625.00

“t'otal Related Heating Plant Costs $3025.00
“l'otal Expenses $32,744.63




600 Feet
1 [T~

WEST DRIVE

I

AR A00 Seses Zaman

o~

NW COLLEGE
COMPLEX

L]

.
1
l
|
|
|
|
!
i
[
-

NTER DRIVE
i —— =
@
GARAG (WEST)
8M 36 UNIT
£0 (EAST)
- Q
vish |
s , )
m
R

ST DRIVE

T

r———————

)




Steam Line Break
cémber 20, 2000

: N Al
-.'1*'1" 1

N 1




Stream Line Break December 2000

. ‘(,'v" ml"—l’u- ':"fua{;&:" )
“ L]
e d

M o
it
Yoy’
v b i)
.




N

W ,
e

K ’J\.o R
T 4 !m
;‘:ﬂ:}-,ff:.m?;}‘" frady
T - AR |




BT e

R Ly

&

. p

P .z - o
WL'\{J B2 A




Y A

/‘ Mayvilie
State
University

Office of Business Affairs

Testimony on House Biil No, 1026 — A Bill for an Act making an
appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state departments
and institutions: and to declare an emergency.

Mr. Chairman, members of the Committee, my name is Steven Bensen, | am the
Vice President for Business Affairs serving Mayville State University and Valley
City State University, Thank you for the opportunity to speak to House Bill No.
1026, I am speaking in support of the legislation,

This legislation provides Mayville State University $18,844 in general fund
appropriation to defray costs projected to exceed the 1999-01 appropriation for
utilitics. 'The attached Utility Appropriation and Projection Schedule provides
biennial appropriation, 1999-00 expense, and 2000-01 projections by utility

category.

A review of the schedule shows spending greater than budget for heating fuel, gas,
and clectricity, Gas is the least significant of the excesses and will not be reviewed
specifically, Mayville State installed a new boller system last fall, and converted
from #6 to #2 fuel oil, The average price to date is $1,067 per gallon, which will
result in excess costs of $16,404, The average electricity fuel adjustment clause to
date is .004134 @ kwh. I project the fuel adjustment clause will result in $5,974 of
excess costs, The total excess costs, offset against water and telephone projections
estimated to be slightly under budget, equal the $18,844 request for

additional general fund appropriation,

Facility repair and maintenance budgets, which are extremely limited, will be used
to fund excess utility costs, if this legislation is not approved. Mayville State will not
have excess institutional collections to apply toward the budget shortfall,

Thank you for your attention,

P40 Thid Steeet NE Mayville, North Dakota 58257 0 (700 86.0 30
www tiayvillestale, e




yMID 1900" 01 UMD 68200 St abues seak wauny uMI® FELPOY S o9beIane asne) waunsnipy PBn4 LO-D00Z “Awgo33
185 sad GG 016299 S1 98uel 9oud Jesk uauny  Ceb 000'0ST 103 Bae 29071 18 Z# S L0-0002 185 000" pEe Xxodde s0; 126 D op e o2 ™ 006661 1o Esm
“1ead ayy ;o soueeq au) 1o} [enjoe s Jo abeiaae ue snid *ajep o) sasuadxs jerioe st 4oRsaiosd 19-000T -

000'8¥S  § 951°62S 966°63¢ Z51°616

00168 000°06 Go0°c01 000°t61
009°2S Z0£°19 869°8Y 000011
()1 3 X 8 9aZy'szy y10°sZi 00S°0SZ
00L°e Z£0°2 0z9't 259°t

008°992 96¢£°05Z v09°201 000°8SE

H o)

abeiuaoiayg siejjoQg uoneudosddy :Aiobajen Auymn
398png < uonselfoig uons2foig “dx3 jenyoy jeiuualg “snipy

10-0002 00-6661 10-6661

wniuualg 10-6661 Y3 103
suonoafoid pue uvoneudoiddy Apmn

ALISY3AINN 31V1S ITUAAVIN




45026

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
1707 North 9th Strect

Bismarck, North Dakota 58501-1882 f

701-328-3260 ¢

FAX 701-328-325

Allen C. Hoberg

32
Director 3254

MEMORANDUM

TO: Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly
State of North Dakota
Senate Appropriations Committee

FROM: Allen C. Hoberg, Director ( A ,&Q
Office of Administrative Hearings

S TS I T T

RE: OAH Deficiency Appropriation
House Bill No. 1026 (Subdivision 1)

DATE: February 9, 2001

Originally, when the Office of Administrative Hearings was established in 1991, it

was funded by both general funds and special funds. OAH obtained Its spacial
funds by billing certain state user agencies for hearing officer work. It did not bill
other “general fund" user agencies. OAH received a general fund appropriation to
cover the expense of conducting hearings for these general fund agencles. This
method of funding OAH worked well and continued until the beginning of the
1997-99 biennium. The Fifty-fifth Legislative Assembly removed all of QAH's
general funds from its appropriation, to ba replaced by the same amount of
special fund moneys from billing agencies. (See 1997 SB No. 2018; $224,473 in

general fund moneys was removed from OAH's budget). Accordingly, beginning




Fifty-seventh Legislatlive Assembly
State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee
February 9, 2001

Page 2

July 1, 1997, OAH begin billing all agencies for hearing officer work, including all

of the former general fund agencies.

Therefore, beginning with the 1997-99 biennium, because OAH did not have any
general funds to spend at the beginning of the biennium and because,
historically, agency payments for billings are not received by OAH until 2-3
months after the actual work is done (1-2 months after OAH sends out to the
agencles Its bill for services), OAH needed start-up financing until payments on
billings were received from the agencies. Beginning in July 1997, OAH was
authorized to borrow from the general fund for these start-up funds. OAH was

required to pay back these horrowed general funds before the end of the

biennium, without interest.

However, beginning with the 1999-2001 biennium OAH's borrowing authority was
changed and OAH was required to borrow from the Bank of North Dakota rather
than from the general fund for its beginning of the biennium start-up funds. OAH
pays the Bank interest on these borrowed moneys. See 1999 HB No. 1018. The
intent of this change was that OAH would bill its user agencies to recover this
interest cost. It was also anticipated that this Increased interest cost would

provide Incentive to some user agencies to make payments on OAH billings




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 3

sooner, However, just betore this biennium started OAH learned that it could not
bill any agencies receiving federal moneys for this interest cost. After learning
this, the advice OAH received from its billing consultant and OMB was not to set
up separate billing rates for state agencies that received federal funds and those
that did not. OAH took this advice and it has not been billing any agencies for its
Bank of North Dakota interest costs for this biennium. To date that interest cost

has been $15,221.16. See attachment. For the biennium it is expected to be

about $19,400.00.

When the Legislative Assembly removed general funds from OAH's budget, OAH
experienced a further drop In the use of hearing officer services by the former
general fund agencies, (For the calendar years 1997-2000, OAH recelived only
42, 35, 33, and 30 requests, respectively, for hearing officer servicas from the
former general fund agencies. For the calendar years 1991-19y6 OAH had
recelved 102, 184, 122, 113, 80, and 58 requests, respectively, for heariny  icer
services from the former general fund agencies.) This decline in usage by iormer
general fund agencies, which appears to have finally leveled off, hut OAH

substantlally, especially in the 1997-99 budget, when OAH ended up with about a

$57,000 deficiency.




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 4

OAH has recently experienced a declining caseload in workers compensation
cases, too. OAH began to conduct all of the Bureau's hearings in September
1995. The Bureau had a substantial backlog in cases and OAH helped them
dispose of that backlog in about a year and a half. Because of the extra Workers
Compensation cases, OAH’s caseload increased from 531 cases in 1994 to 732
and 834 in 1995 and 1996. However, beginning early in 1997 ths Bureau's
hearings caseload too began to decrease significantly. In 1996, 516 of OAH's
834 cases were WCB cases (61%); by 2000, 171 of OAH's 445 were WCB cases

(39%). This decreasing workers compensation caseload also contributed to

OAH's deficiency In the 1997-1999 biennium and this current biennlurn.

Although OAH substantially increased its billing rates for the 1998-2001 blennium
to recover this deficlency (from $60.34/hour to $79.52/hour and rom $85.00/hour
to $95.00/hour for temporary ALJs conducting Workers Compensation Bureau

hearings), OAH has not recovered that deficiency this biennium.

Part of OAH's administrative overhead Is pald by bllling the Workers

Compeansation Bureau for cases that OAH temporary part-time ALJS conduct,

Because the number of WCB cases is down so considerably, OAH has not been

able to make up its administrative overhead attributable to these workers




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 5

compensation cases, despite increased billing rates. Because of the increased
WCB caseload in 1995, 1996, and early 1997, OAH hired two new suppori staff
in 1997. Already, by January 1, 1998, OAH had to reduce its support staff by one
because of declining caseloads. Although further declining caseloads have put
nressure on OAH's administrative overhead, it would not be wise to reduce OAH
support staff further, At least one person is required to manage the WCB

caseload, especially considerting that OAH uses, at the Bureau's request, 10

temporary, part-time ALJs to conduct those hearings.

Again, OAH substantially increased its billing rates in the 1999-2001 biennium. It

will likely increase its billing rates again for the 2001-2003 biennlum.
Unfortunately, OAR's billing rates are always based on the previous two years

actual operating expenses. In the situation of declining caseloads this is difficult

‘0 deal with.

OAH is not proposing that any of the $120,000 general fund deficiency
appropriation contained in this bill substitute for bllling agencies. OAH will still bill
all agencies duting the 2001-2003 blennilum. OAH may make up for the

deficlencles It has experlenced In the last two blennia. Certainly it would be




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 6

easier to make up the difference should the number of requests for hearings it

receives increase instead of decrease.

What this deficiency appropriation will allow OAH to do, then, is to pay off the
interest expense it owes to the Bank of North Dakota. OAH will never recover this
interest expense amount from the agencies through agency billings. The interest
expense amount Is estimated to be between $18,000 and $20,000, if it is not
entirely paid off before the end of the biennium. It will also allow OAH to pay off
earlier the remainder that OAH will owe the Bank in principal. Although OAH
owes the Bank $110,000 in principal, by the end of the biennium OAH estimates
that amount will be between $65,000 and $75,000. It could be more If the
number of cases continues to decrease further during the last six months of this
blennium, especially if workers compensation cases continue to decrease.
However, because of this deficlency appropriation, most, if not all, of this amount
will be able to be paid off sooner, thus avoiding some additional Interest costs.
This $66,000 to $75,000 deficiency OAH plans to recoup with increased billlings
in the 2001-2003 biennium,

You should also know that OAH, as part of His regular appropriation (SB

No. 2018), Is again seeking general fund borrowing authority for beginning of the




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 7

biennium loans to start a new biennium billing cycle. It is seeking $100,000 in
botrowing authority. However, OAH actually borrowed $150,000 from the Bank of
North Dakota during the first two months of the 1999-2001 biennium to begin
operating. Without the general fund appropriation OAH previously had, it must
borrow at the beginning of every biennium to begin a new billing cycle. The
remainder of this deficiency appropriation, if any, coupled with OAH general fund

borrowing authority, will allow OAH cash flow to begin operating in the first two

months of each biennium.

In summary, OAH respectfully requests a general fund deficiency appropriation
for the purpose of paying off OAH's unrecoverable interest expense from the
1099-2001 blennium, for the purpose of recovering from a period of declining
caseloads and declining billings, /.e., pay off the remaining bank loan before the
end of this biennlum and if any moneys are remaining, coupled with OAH
borrowing authority, to allow OAH to operate at the beginning of each new
blennium until agency payments began. (Even if $20,000 remained in this
deficiency appropriation coupled with OAH's $100,000 borrowing authority, it Is
still less than the $1560,000 OAH actually borrowed from the Bank this year.)




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly

State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee

February 9, 2001

Page 8

OAH took two big hits during 1997.  First, it lost its general funds, a loss from
which, because of agency reductions, it has never really recovered. Second, it
decided to help WCB reduce its caseload backlog but then got caught beginning
in 1997 with a declining caseload squeeze. It has not yet recovered from that,

either. Then, in 1999, OAH took another hit and was the victim of a mistake

regarding billing for interest. OAH will never be able to recover those moneys.

Unfortunately, OAH does not have the option of adjusting its billing rate
throughout the biennium when situations change. it may only do so after the fact,

at the beginning of each new biennium and, then, based on the previous two

years actual expenditures. In effect, though OAH operates much like a business,

it Is unable to adjust quickly, like other businesses can, at least not by changing
its income through bllling increases or decreases. We do always carefully watch

our expenditures, howaever.

Without this $120,000 deficlency appropriation OAH will not be able to pay back
the Bank of North Dakota for the interest expense It incurred this blennium; it will
not be able to pay back in this biennium at laast a portion of the Bank of North
Dakota principal amounts borrowed (it will not be able to pay back at least

$65,000 to $75,000 unlil, st the earliest, sometime later in the next biennium




Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly
State of North Dakota

Senate Appropriations Committee
February 9, 2001

Page 9

when it would recover the amounts through billings). Thus, OAH would likely be
required to make further interest payments on this money, and it would,

therefore, not have enough funding or cash flow for beginning of the biennium

expenditures.,

OAH urges the Senate to include this $120,000 deficiency eppropriation in

HB No. 1026 and to pass HB No. 1026,

o -




100¢/80/20

91°12g’'s S S €0'000011 S
91'122'Gl ) S 00°000°0L 1 s
91122'st S - S 00°000°01 1 s
91'122'St S{uiis8 S [s0'sey 66268 $ { 00°000°01L1 S 1002/16/20
69°80F vL S|livi18 S |so'Sey 6£°26¢ $ § 00000011 S 000Z/LEICY
22 98G'ElL S|6016. S ey 2L6.E $ | 00000011 S {0002710/21L
£L'G64°2L S|livils S [goqey 62726 $ ] 00°000°CLL S {ooo2riemol
99°2/6°11 S|6016Z S e 2l 6l¢ $ | 0000001 L 3 10002/82/60
29°981°11 S{ivi18 S |sosey - 6£726E ${ 00005011 S 10002152130
01'69¢'0L $loviig $ [gosey 8E°ZRE $ | 00'000°011 S {0002/02/£0
$9°165'6 $iol1es S e 1 ©L°6.€ S { 00°CDO'0LL s ~ {0002/02/90
$5°09.'8 S |SL0.L $ {82700V 96'69¢€ $ { CO000°011 g 10002/10/90
6.°683°L S|]6L262 S |yzese SY£9¢ $ | 00000°011 S 100022550
092e2°L $i{ - S 00°000°011 $ | 0000001 ~ {000Z/S0/70
0972682°2 ST S [s6'€2y 168 $ | 00°000°021 S {0002/0E/60
STIW'9 S| 1ev69 $ivoloe - 12°€EE $ § 00°000°02) S 10002/82/20
P6°22L°S $ | ee/86 S {irsis 26°elY $ | 00'000°021 S {0002/82/20
19°GEL'Y s - 3 007000°02L S { 00°000°0E 1000212710
19°GEL"Y $ | ce/86 s live1s 26°ELY $ | 00°000°0G1 $
82°8Y.°'E S| 99'926 S {2808t R 4 4 £ | 00°000°0S1 3
29°€28°2 S| /v'es6 S {y8'96p £9'85Y $ | 00°000°0S1 S
518981 $lsovio'lL $ {1£22S v2°98Y $ | 00°000°051 $
oL$s8 S{oLvss S (el vt 16'60Y $ { G0'000°0S1 S

- S| - S 00°000°051 3

- sl - s 1 _ 00°000°001 $

g orpled | wewhedsmyi |  sepiod | 000100 | soueeg redpung

Isamyu; g0} Jsauu) ejo speuwifey Isaoyy sjusuihed 1sasonuy -

1S9Io)U]




/,//,/ /& ¢

North Dakota
."ﬂvlsion of Emergency Management

JOUN HOLVIN
GOVERNOR

Ma) Gan (5) MICHALL J. HAUGEN
ADJUTANT GENERAL

DOUGLAS C. TRIF?
S8TATE DIRECTOR

Senator David Nething
Chairman, Senate Appropriations Committee

/
.ﬁ’ﬁguglas C. Friez, Director
Director, North Dakota Division of Emergency Management

Subject: Divislon of Emergency Management's Request for a Deficiency
Appropriation HB 1026,

Date: February 8, 2001 " ﬁmﬁ

. Following are comments on behalf of HB 1026, the deficiency appropriation for

the Division of Emergency Management.

I Introduction

The Division’s request Is for authority to repay a portion of the State disaster
response and recovery loan with the Bank of North Dakota as provided under
Chapter 37-17. 1-23 of the North Dakota Century Code.

Our current loan authority Is $19,387,080. By the end of this current biennium,
we anticipate we will have borrowed a total of $14 million to meet state obligation
for cost share from flood disasters for 1993, 1894, 1885, 1896, 1997, 1998, 1999
and 2000 and the snow disaster of 1997. These expenditures will represent final
closeout of flood events from 1983 to 1996 and the snow event of 1997.
Significant costs for the 1997 through 2000 flood events will also be pald prior to
the end of the current biennium.

In previous blennla, the total loan repayments through the deficiency
appropriation process have totaled about $19 miillion.

PO Box 6611 ¢ Blsmarck, North Dakota 568508-6611
701-328-8100 +Fax 701-328-8181
discovernd.com




Background

Durlng the 83-86,06-97, 97-98 and 98-01 Biennia, North Dakota was impacted by
serious flood disasters. As well, we experienced an extremely difficult winter in
1906-97. These major events resulted in nine presidential disaster declarations
that began during the summer of 1893 and continued on through the summer of
2000. in fact, on December 29, 2000 we requested and received our 10" major
Presidential Disaster Declaration in eight years to help cover losses incurred by
Rural Electric Cooperatives in early November 2000. This type of disaster
actlvity Is a phenomenon unprecedented in a state like North Dakota. In the past
36 years, less than 20 states have had more than 10 major Presidential Disaster

Declarations.

The Division of Emergency Management, with approval by the Emergency
Commission, has secured appropriate loan authority from the Bank of North

Dakota to cover the state's share of the costs.

Along with Presidential Disaster Declarations comes the implementation of
various FEMA disaster programs requiring non-federal cost sharing. These
programs include the Individual and Family Grant (IFG) Program, Public
Assistance (PA) Program and Hazard Mitigation Grant (HMGP) Program, all of
which, are cost sharing programs with state participation. The cost share for
these programs Is as follows:

IFG -~ 75% federal share ~ 256% state share
PA - 75% federal share — 15% local share ~ 10% state share
HMGP -~ 75% federal share — 15% local share ~ 10% state share

Due to the magnitude of the 1993, 1897 and 1999 flood disasters, the federal
government changed the cost share for the Public Assistance Program to a 90%
federal and 10% non-federal (6% state & 5% local). It appears the 2000 flood
may also reach the threshold required to change the cost share from 75/25 to
90/10. Additionally, in response to the 1997 flood, the federal government
changed the cost share on emergency work performed by federal agencies to
100%. Also, Governor Schafer, in response to the 1997 catastrophic flood,
declared that the state pick up the local share for all Public Assistance Program
recovery work for all public entities within the city of Grand Forks.

Since the disasters began in 1993, North Dakota has received about $800 million
in federal disaster assistance through the FEMA Presidential [Disaster
Declaration process. Of this amount, we have identified $426.8 million from
FEMA's Individual and Family Grant (IFG), Public Assistance (PA) and Hazard
Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) on attachment |.




Additional federal assistance sources from these disaster declarations include
over $226 milifon in SBA loans to businesses and individuals and about $150
miltlon in direct federal agency response and recovery expenditures to help
communities and individuals.

Agricultural assistance programs through Farm Service Agency (FSA) are
administered directly by FSA and the user.

Conclusion

This deficlency appropriation will allow the State, through the Division of
Emergency Management to repay the Bank of North Dakota for funds used as of
the end of the 89-01 Biennium. As previously indicated, these funds were used
to cover portions of the state's share of the 1993, 1894, 1995, 1986, 1897, 1908,
1989, 2000 floods and the 1897 snow Presidential Disaster Declarations that will
have been pald out during this biennium.

Currently, our staff has closed out the PA and IFG Programs for the 1993, 1994,
1906 and 1996 flood disasters and the PA Program for the 1987 snow disaster.
We expect closeout of the 1997 and 1998 disasters within the next biennium.
Closeout of the 1989 and 2000 disasters are expected within about 2 to 3 years.
Disaster closeouts often time take several years to complete because of the
complexity of repair projects which are dependent on seasonal construction
limitations, additional flooding, national environmental assessment requirements,
as well as avallability of contractors, materials and supplies.

In the future we expect the state costs for final closeout of all existing disasters to

be an additional $10 million.

Respectfully submitted.%
G

ouglas C. Friez




Allachmen(|

Yoar " 'Disaster  Foderal Funds.  'Slale " 'Slale ~'Total Slate & Federul
Aulhorlzod o B ¢Malch% N Share
7T 937100171FG $ 770,706.00° ©  26% _§  266902.00 $ 1,027,608.00
1001 PA s 801048400 = 6%  § 42160442 8 8,432,088.42
“1‘0_011454_ $  4,364,456.00 10% % 484.039.66 8 4,849,396 56
o 7§ 13,145,848, oo $§ 116344598 S 14,309,091 98
___B41032PA T $  3,386,043,00 10% ~§ = 37611589 ' $  3,761,158.89
1032 HM o '$  540,471.00 “___19_%‘ $ 6005233 % 600,523.33
T$ 3926561400 %8 Td43e18822 9 4,361,682.22
. _.T‘-<.._-.~ C e e A e e e e N N . O
) 5 1060 PA’ 1$ 9,603,861.00 _','_"j_j © 10% % 1,067,09667 ' $  10,670,956.67
_i060HM 8 1,920461.00 "~ 10% $ 21438344 8 2,143,834.44
o $ 1153331200 8 12814791178 12,814,791 11
) {118 PA $ 9,782660.00 10% & 1,086962.11 s 1o 869,621.11
T U118 HM T8 1,326,793.00 0% $ 14742144 S T 147421444
I _ '$ 11,109,462, 00 i § 7123438358 S 12,343,835.56
971167 PA s $ 14,503,003.00 ~ _ 10% __§ 162155478 §  16.215547.78
. $ 14,593,80300 T 87162155478 & 16215,547.78
97 1174 FG ' $ 12,000,000.00 " 25% $ 4,000,00000 " "$  16,000,000.00
1174 PA_ 1 $210,6824,759.00 5% § 11085513.63  §  221,710,272.63
1174HM __$ 36,994,370.00 10% & 390937444 §  39,003,744.44
| $258,619,120.00 i " § 19084,888.08 S 277,704,017.08
1 |
‘ ‘ { . - S
98 1220 IFG | & 311,079.00 | 25%  $ 103,803.00  $§ 414,772.00
1220PA ' $ 0.677,797.00 0% $ 107531078 § 10,753,107.78
1220 HM $  750,000.00 10%: - $ 83,333.33 $§  833,333.33
~$ 10,738,876.00 $  1,262,337.11 S 12,001,213.11
! o ———
9911279 IFG . §  1,400,000.00 25%  $ 466,666.67 $ 1,866,666.67
1279 PA | $ 45,560,000.00 | 5% &  2,397,894.74 S 47.957,894.74
1276 HM ' §  4.625,000.00 | 10%  $ 513,888.89 $ 5,138,868.89
i $ 51,585,000.00 $  3,378,450.29 $ 54,963.450.29
2000[1334 IFG ' $§ 2,808,750.00 26%i 3 936.250.00 $ 3,745,000.00
1334 PA 1 $ 40,000,000.00 10% '$ 4,444.444.44 3 44,444,444.44
1334HM | $ 8,808,482.00 10%  § 978,720.22 $ 9,787,202.22
$ 51,617,232.00 $ 6,359,414.67 $ 57,976,646.67
i .
{ $ 426,868,154.00 '$ 3582212179 &  462,690,275.79

Deficlency Appropriation 2001testimony.xis




//’// | / e 4

HOUSE BILL 1020

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
HARVEST ROOM

FRIDAY FEBRUARY 9, 2001 - 10:00 AM

Mr. Chairman and members of Senate Appropriations, | am Doug Prehal, Director of North
Dakota Parks and Reereation Department. My purpose Tor this testimaony is to provide
background lor the deficieney payment request contivined in HE 1026,

The $132,000 requested relates (o refocation and construction of a boat ramp at Grahams Istand
State Park on Devils Lake, This projeet was included on a Federal Emergeney Management
Ageney (FEMAY comprehensive Hist of facilities identified and approved for relocation due to the
rising water levels of Devils Loke, These ¢osts include total project scope meluding neeess road,
parking, lighting, dock and the planning, engineering and construction management fees,

FEMA agreed to fund the relocation of all Devils Lake State Park fuerlites located below the
elevation of 1464 msl. The existing boat ramp was under water during this assessment and an
impromptu, temporary steel ramp provided aceess. When the final approved facility list arrved
from FEMA department plans were put into motion for recovery, Contact was {1rst made to
FEMA, written and phone calls, inquiring about procedures or requirement prior to initisting
facility recovery. They were told the boat ramp was o high priority since no improved aveess
exited on the west luke, No response was received. Engineering and design proeceded along
with cultural and environmental elearance for the project due to grant expenditure deadlines,
Construction plans and bidding continued as did further contact 1o FEMA and contracts were
. awarded but construction start up held. After repeated contact and no response, construction

proceeded, the project was built and planning continued for the remainder of the park system.

When the reimbursement requests were submitted to FEMA, project repayment was denied by
FEMA on the grounds of improper cultural ¢learance and an environmental review, FEMA was
responsible for initiating the environmental study or deferring to the federal landowner, Bureau of
Reclamation (BOR). Repeated documents and testimony from BOR staff would not change the
FEMA decision including reference to FEMA failure to reply to agency requests for procedures,
Over time, and through many discussions, FEEMA held to the denial for reimbursemunt based on
the department proceeding without a federal environmental review prior to development,

The department proceeded with the boat ramp construction in a responsibie manner, conducted
proper clearances with the federal landowners involvement resulting in a safe facility for park
users, At the time of recovery of park facilities many fishermen were using rural approaches and
road embankments to launch boats. With the approved funding to provide a safe facility, and
with repeated public demand for that facility we appropriately proceeded to replace the ramp.

FEMA did eventually initiate an environmental assessment for the entire park after consiruction
of the ramp and curtailed further construction until the assessment was final. That planning took
two years to complete and continued redevelopment of the park finally began this past summer.

We ask for approval of the requested deficiency payment due to the presented circumstance. This
payment will enable the department to balance the FEMA grant line drawn upon to fund project
construction costs, That grant fund line has a due to the general fund for the requested anmount. |
will be pleased to answer any questions the committee may have,




hveard 1 Sehaler, Goveronr
Povgleis A Pridal, Diroow

Fold dovagu
ol Poanndly
97 loha Motigede Siuie ok
Do, M 3310
M (W) 2434054

Cron ok
02, 0u 14}
4%
() N1
o (i Mool -Sibdow

Povils Labe
| AN " 1[]
Dol Lala, 9 56201
() 2668018
*lod Row by
o 1
oo ot
+ Subars G

. Abrohom Liasels
4000 Fort Uncaln Reod
Bondden, 10 50554
A {01) 43871
*Sully el -Hoden

. Doy
$901 Wkt Kpelhy Moy
e Rawses, M9 $005)
M (1) 1134001

< boow Lo Wbk
(R 522052

R Soovensen
12524 0o b W
Gonioos, 19 54540
™ (01) 3975574

feslondk
1571 8oy §
(olier, 09 50220
M (M) 254541

Phorm

Doiinam, N0 S8316
P (1) 243451

Lok Subekowes
TR
Kvndale, W9 58545
M (8) 473018

Lowle & Cork
4904 119 b W
Coping. N8 54341
i (01) 859-3011

Torthe River
2064 Pok hn.

foils, 199 58204
. M (P01} $94-4445
© Gamosd-Lnbon

North Dakota Parks & Recreation Department

YB35 Blsmarck Expressway, Bismarck, ND 58504
Phone: (701) 328-5357 Fax: (701) 328.5363 E-Mail: parkrec@pioneer.state.nd.us
Visit vs on the Web: hip://www.slate.nd.vs/ndparks

May 18, 1998

Janell Quinlan

Public Assistance Officer

Division of Bmergency Management
Box §511

Bismarck, NID 58506.5511

Subject: Disaster Recovery Projects from 1997 Disaster 1174

Dear Ms. Quinlan;

Earlier this year our agency received the finalized DSR's for projects on state park lands at
Devils Lake. The reports were listed under:

DSR # 54246 - Facility Relocation/Shelver's Grove Recroation Area

DSR # 6273 - Facllity Relocation/Graham's [sland State Park

DSR # 6262 - Facillty Relocation/ The Narrows Recreation Area

DSR # 6260 - Facility Relocation/ Black Tiger Bay Access Arcea

As per requirements of accessing the re-imbursement funds associated with these DSR's the
following is provided regarding the ND Parks and Recreation Departments' plan for
relocation or replacement of facilities:

SHELVERS GROVE RECREATION AREA!:

Summary of Work; The shop facility at Shelver's Grove will be relocated as part of this
project. Additionally, sewer, water and roads will be relocated, The following will be the
categorics used at Shelver’s Grove during the relocation process, Engineering fees will also
be incurred during the relocation and infrastructure projects:

- 8G - Facility Relocation
~ SG - Infrastructure
- SG - Engineering

GRAHAM'S ISLAND STATE PARK:

Summary of Work: Graham's Island projects include construction of a 40 - 50 unit
campground, comfort station/shower facility, boat ramp and parking area, relocation of
sewer/water/electrical distribution system, camping cabin construction, relacation of one
security residence, engineering/archeology and park trail construction. The projects will be
listed as follows:

- GISP - Campground construction

- GISP - Boat Ramp/Parking

- GISP - Infrastructure

- GISP - Camping Cabin Construction
- GISP - Security Residence Relocation
- GISP - Engineering/Archeology

- GISP - Park Trail Construction




BLACK TIGER BAY ACCESS AREA:

Sununary of Work: The Departiment will be building up the access road snd purking area at
this sits. Additional rip-rap will bo purchased (o alleviate erosion on the access road and near
the boat ramp. The Department will incur engineering costs associated with survey work,
grade staking and snalysis of fill and gravel The ND Game and Fish Dept. had participated in
tho initial construction of this site through a cost share program. The ND Game and Fish
Dept. has notified ND Parks and Recreation that they want the original investment be
returned to thelr Department, Additional signing, wasto recoptacles, etc, will be included in
the project work, In summary the Black Tiger Bay project will be categorized as follows:

- BTB - Roads/Parking

- BTB - Rip - Rap

- BTB - Miscellaneous

- BTB - Engineering

+ BTB « ND Game and Fish Department Re-imbursement

THE NARROWS:

Project Summary: This recreation arca {s inundated in 10 to 13 feet of water. The agency
will not replace any facilities at this site, The re-imbursement fur The Narrows will be
partially transferred to Graham's Island State Park and a portion will be proposed to be
transferred to another state park. The amount transferred to another state park is pending
upon totaling up the Department's total financial commitment to flood repair and associated
Department incurred costs at tho Devils Lake recreation sites.

The ND Parks and Recreation Department is currently in the planning stages for relocating
the facilities effected by rising water levels at Dovils Lake, Some of these relocation of
facility projects are schedule to commence early this sunmuner. The magnitude of the facility
relocation is such that we are not going to be able to complete the projects by the deadline of
October 7, 1998 as per your 3/9/98 letter. Our agency intends to file for an extension on the
project work. I will be sending a follow-up letter later regarding the need for an extension.

This sums up the use of the FEMA disaster reimbursement for facility relocation. At this
point I will need to know from you if this is sufficient information for you so we may proceed
with the profects. If you have any questions on this project summary, do contact me at your
convenience, I will await your reply on the proposed dispersion of the relocation funds.

cerely;

se Hansonﬁkager N

lanning and Natural Resources Division




ok,

" IJII::’IS
oGnbant oo
T N
*Shebry (oo

. Abrahoms Linin
000 ot Linmnl oo
950554
M (01) 639571
* Sully Goonk-Modens
R fessen
" ) Walt Nele My
L Rane, 19 50037
A (90) 113401
o« Doovur Labe- Wk
() 4522792

£ Soovenaen
1528418 ke, OW
Gowlows, W9 58540
" (M1} 3375504

losbondic
1571 by §

(onker, W 54120
M (1) Us-454)

M (1) 243-4451

Loke Selmbarwes
[ 341]
Evevdel, 10 50545
M (201) 4023015

Lowks & ok
4904 119 M W
Epping, 49 5842
M (1) 159-2071

Torshe v
30M Mok .

i, MO 8214
‘ A 001) SM-4445
« Bned-Grhen

North Dakota Parks & Recreation Department

1837 Bismarck Expressway, Blsmarck, ND 58504
Phone: (701) 328.6357 Fax: (701) 328.5363 £-Mail: parkrec@pionear.state.nd vs
Visit us on the Web: hHp://www.stale.nd.vs/ndparks

July 8, 1998

Jansl) Quinlan

Public Assistance Officer

ND Divislon of Emergency Munagement
Box 5511

Bismarck, ND 58506

Subject: Dovils Lako State Parks Disaster Recovery Project
Dear Janell:

This letter is sent to inquire on the status of the approval of the projects sent to your office as
per requirements (o access FEMA funds associated with DSR's 6260,6262,6273 and 54246
all of which are covered under supplement #8 for reimbursement from FEMA,

Our agenocy has lot and approved bids for relocation of the Grahiam's Island boat ramp, We
had no option for providing lake access in this park and have moved ahead with this project,
This 15 one of the projects which we had sent in for approval last spring. We have progressed
with plans for other projects listed in our relocation plan but, are holding off on any further
developments until we hear from your office.

I am sending this letter because time is critical for us, The biggest profect for us would be the
relocation of the camping facilities at Graham's Island, In order to get the campground in
place for the summer of 1999 use, we have to initlate construction this fall. Plans,
specifications, bid letting and construction have to commence late this summer for us to be
able to accommodate the public in 1999,

It is urgent that the development plan we submitted be acted upon as soon as possible. Isce
by the supplement a completion date of October of 1998 accompanys this supplement.
Obviously, we will be asking for an extension to this dato but, more critical is that we know
where we are with approval on thess projects from the FEMA office.

Please provide me with any information you may have regarding the status of our relocation
plans for this park system. If you need our assistance in contact the FEMA office, do not
hesitate to let me know. The Director of the ND Parks and Recreation Department is willing
to contact the FEMA representatives to relay our need to be able to move on the remaining
projects for this park system.

CZI;’M&QLM\M
se Hanson, rdinator
nning and Natural Resources Division

¢. Doug Prchal, Director




M (M1) 2436034

—

Gt o
(460 Mo foed
Gonter, W0 54530
() 01
» Uiy Mimat- oo

Dovdls ke
1525, b v
Bodi Lk, M0 54301
(1) T-014
o Bodk g boy
*Snbunt bdood
*Shabvers b

1. Abrwhess Lissls
4400 Fot Uncrl Bood
Manden, 00 54554
) 43950
ok b

foaoon

| Wt Bl Prvdvey
. hormen, 19 54033
LY DT R0
 Doow (ke Werbwh
M (1} 4820152

L Sioveninn
12524 41st bw. MW
Gonien, 0 53540
(201} 3375574

oobondi
1357 Yhwy. §
Comber, M0 50120
M (P1) N54541

Lakw

1l Stole Pk

Guttionne, M 50016
" (201} 2434451

ke Sobubuwes
ba 22

Svandule, 19 $454S

. (201) 4002015

Low & Ok
A4 1L 26 W
faping, K9 S804
o (701) 4593071

Torle Rivw
204 Pk e

W S424

North Dakota Parks & Recreation Department

Tﬂss Bur;la;ckfaprbuway, B“mo,ck' D 585' 4~-. .
Phone: {701) 328.5357 Fox: {701) 328.5363 E-Mail: parkrec@pioneer.siate.nd vs
Visit us on the Web: hHp.//www.stole.nd.us/ndpatks

October 26, 1998

Janelle Quinlan

ND DEM Public Assistance Officer

ND Division of Emergency Management
Box 5511, Bismarck, ND $8506-5511

Subjeet: Appeal of FEMA declaration of incligibility of Boat Ramp-
Parking Arca project / Graham's Island State Park

Dear Ms. Quinian:

I have received your 10/16/98 letter regarding FEMA's response to our agency plans
for the improved projeots associated with the Devils Lake State Park system. Our
request for the improved projeots relate to locating the replacement recreational
facilities as per Disaster 1174 (1997).

In the 10/16/98 letter from your office, we received notice that FEMA has declared
the Graham's Island Boat Ramp and Parking Area project ineligible for FEMA
funding due to the project being completed prior to FEMA approval.

The ND Parks and Recreation Department in this letter is requesting an appeal of
FEMA's decision related to this project. We ask for reconsideration based on the
following background information.

Our agenoy decision to initiate the construction of this boat ramp and parking facility
was determined on the basis of a critical public safety need. During recent years of
clevatcd waters on Devils Lake, the fishing and boating public have lost key access
ramps to the lake, especially in the west end. At the same time, the rise in lake
levels has produced a tremendous fishery. The vast size of present day Devils Lake
presents numerous challenges to the boating public and as well to rescue personnel,
law enforcement and public information centers. At the same time as recreational
use of Devils Lake expanded, all boat ramps in west end of the lake were inundated
by the summer of 1997, including the ramp at Graham's Island. With no public
ramps available, boaters were left with the limited options of launching off of road
ditches, abandoned roadways and fields, '

An accidental drowning in the spring of 1998 on west Devils Lake attributed to lack
of lake knowledge by the boaters brought home the need to re-establish the public
ramp at Graham's Island. This accident occurred when three people lost control of
their fishing boat in rough waters in west Devils Lake. While the individuals
launched their boat out of Graham’s Island, they launched off of an unauthorized




1)

launching area. Fortunately, our park staff on routine inspections noticed the boaters
pickup and trailer and called in a potential problem to local officials. The drowning
vietim was carried away by strong wave action and was lost. The quick response by
our staff resulted in what has been determined the saving of the 2nd person in the
accident. This acoident prompted our agency to proceed with the ramp re-looating
projeot to provide proper launching, parking, security and public information.

While we cannot determine if having a ramp in place would have resulted in
different results in this incident we are confident that replacing an official launching
ramp provides one more step towards a local network of facilities, public
information and coordination to avert an accident of this type happening in the
future,

Ramp users at Graham's Island receive access to weather information disseminated
by park staffl and posted wamings about hazards and obstacles associated with the
higher water levels, Staff regularly inspeot the numbers of vehicle/boat trailers in
parking lots to monitor lake use in times of inclement weather or approaching storm
systems,

Our reason for proceeding with the relocation of the ramp facility prior to FEMA
approval of the project was in our opinion an emergency need for Devils Lake, We

determined re-establishing the ramp while often viewed a5 a public convenience was
more a safety and coordination need in order to provide safe access on west Devils
Lake. We see it as & key component to provide launching for rescue and law
enforcement individuals and as an advertised public ramp at a central location
provides pertinent weather conditions, hazards and other lake information,

As a recreational agenoy we felt it was our obligation to get this facility up and
running as soon as possible to add a reasonable measure of public safety in the west
end of the lake. 1t is for this reason that we request an appeal of the decision by
FEMA to reject this project for relocation funding. We believe the relocation and
construction should receive funding assistance from FEMA considering
circumstances.

I request you consider this appeal and forward it to the proper FEMA

representatives. If you have any questions on our appeal, please contact me at your
convenience,

anning and Natural Resources Division




House Bill 1026
Senate Appropriation Hearing
Harvest Room
February 9,2001; 10:15AM

Good morning Mr. Chairman and members of the Senate Appropriations

Committee,
I’'m Sheila Peterson, Director of the Fiscal Management Division of OMB.

I 'am here today to request your consideration of an amendment to the deficiency
bill.

Attached to my testimony is a copy of two sections of statute regarding a 10 year

property tax exemption for carbon dioxide pipelines built after 1996,

As you know, construction of a CO, pipeline has been completed and the first in

lieu of tax payments are due by March 1,

The State Treasurer’s Office is to make these payments. Therefore, the proposed
amendment is to add $783,413 to the appropriation of the State Treasurer’s Office
for the purpose of making these payments by March 1 of this year, as statute

: kg
requires. Do

Mr. Chairman, I’d be happy to answer any questions.




§7.00-17.1, Carbon dioxide pipeline exemption,

Property, not including land, is exempt from taxation during construction and for the first ten
full taxable years following initial operation if it consists of a pipeline, constructed after 1996,
and necessary associated equipment for the transportation or storage of carbon dioxide for use in
enhanced recovery of oil or natural gas,

Source: S.L. 1991, ¢h, 652, § 1, 1997, ch. 484, § 1.
57-06-17.2, Payments in lieu of taxes.

Carbon dioxide pipeline property described in section 57-06-17.1 is subject to payments in
lieu of property taxes during the time it is exempt from taxation under section 57-06-17.1. For
the purpose of these payments, carbon dioxide pipeline property described in section §7-06-17.1
must be valued annually by the state board of equalization in the manner that other pipeline
valuations are certified. The county auditor shall calculate taxes on the carbon dioxide pipeline
property described in section 57-06-17.1 in the same manner that taxes are calculated on other
pipeline property. Not later than December twenty-sixth of each vear, each county auditor shall
submit a statement of the amount of taxes that would have been assessed against carbon dioxide
pipeline property, exempted under section 57-06-17.1, to the state treasurer for payment. The
state treasurer shall make the required payment to each county not later than March first of the
following year, and the county auditor shall distribute the payments to the political subdivisions
in which the exempt pipeline property is located.

Source: S.L. 1991, ch. 652, § 2.




Office of Management and Budget
February 12, 2001

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1026

Page 2, after line 15 insert:

"Subdlvision 8.

STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE
Pipeline in Lieu of Taxes $783.413
Total general fund appropriation $783.413"

Page 2, line 16, replace "$18,224,108" with "$20,007 621"

Renumber accordingly




¢ é,

<
N

2

000°vGZS PISu oM

wniuualq
SUBd QG SAels eI NP Y o aseasou Juadiad g€ | SIY} O Ya] SYuow XIS
Wwaot: 13d 52010 Jod sspul gogz orpeqobamyp e Léé apw 13d suad g g Aenuer
NOLLVYNLIS INIFHAIND
EjoMeg YUON
ut S1294 GG Jsed ul 1SamO| Pyl 9y} 10} 9661 SOl °
, S[eje; G8 UM JBOA papud O e
‘ ("o1@ “soymous) suonipuco peoy
: OLHER OION o
| pouad Aepijoy Buusjug e Buimbsyuey |
N tuow Jsowyo sad asesauous Jusalad 68 0} Joud 18aquIBAON
“ +od J80yj0 Jod sapw ur uononpas usded 6 IS« | yuow 1ad sanw O0LE apw Jad sjuas g JO Yoam jse
| Hiuotl Jod PAJSACD 10U SPEBOL 10 Sejw GO0 09
pOCh Sem ISYIBOAN N
m (eanoeaud J0U) Spped 0] asuodsal A e
! loged Areuogers  © WAUUAIG jo
M Buwieginy e . uo pous SUUOW G| 1SB| 1900
.w joodien e 1ad yyuow sod sapw
Siqissod uoym dn sgnog  « 00€Z 18 Hous 000'08E$ (suauow €) 0002
(uogonpal asealoul Jusalad ¢ ‘0€ JOqQUIBAON ruy)
- aded 77) wpuow 19d SajiWw 0OQL Ol SIBdiYo Ny . opw Jjad suvd 0G | 000Z ‘) Jequieydag
{(jowns) sypuows Asng e |
{(00ce) obeopuw obueyd Jou piIg e
; ISEIPU B P3qIOSqQY -
| Ainr w1 U0 o¢ O
,  umop ob pue liesoduwsa) aq Azw: sug pooysispun e (syauows
JBAA JinS S0uIs Jaoyjo Jad aseasdul Juaasad ¢} G) 0002 ‘L& 1snbny
. wnowe p3jebpng aimersifa Jan0 sseanur 1Sy o | yguow Jad sapw QO ajiw Jad sjuad G'ge nuyl 0002 °1 ludy
! 8010 Jad
40} pauuerd se buob st jje —186png uQ | Yuow sed sapw 0OEE 3w Jad sjuso gg 19bpng L0-66
Saplacid | °jey jood 10101 swely aw )
toned AemySiy etoyeq WION uspuajuuedng ‘soybny "W sswer
Aq pannugng
9201 Iitg oShoH

Y,

./




/%é J0 T 6

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
SENATOR DAVID E NETHING, CHAIRMAN
FEBRUARY 20, 2001

N MR B WEm NN Na SN M ME NE N SN Wk M M Bw wY WE SN ED PE BN NN SN @R MBS NN SN WP S BN WS W BR MR De MO S BB Se ee

WARREN R. EMMER, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION
FIELD SERVICES DIVISION
PRESENTING TESTIMONY RE: HB 1026

The Field Services Division is requesting an amendment to HB 1026 to increase line 72,
Victim Services Program's budget special fund authority by $250,000. This additional
authority would give the Division the ability to pay Crime Victim's compensation claims
that have been and will be presented for the balance of the biennium. This additional
special fund authority is needed due to the following:

1. The Crime Victims Compensation grant program has not had an increase in
appropriation for a number of sessions. It is currently set at $426,403.

2. The last three bienniums the Division carried forward cfaims into the new
biennium since we had expended all of our appropriated authority for this
program. Amounts carried forward; (95 —97 $59,000); (97-99 - $34,000); (99-
01 - 56,000).

3. The Division's original appropriation of $426,403 has been supplemented with
a $100,000 transfer from the Crime Victim Act fund for a total of $526,403 of
authority this biennium. The Division has expended $515,392 for CVC claims
through November 30, 2000. At the rate of expenditures through November
30, 2000 our projected deficit would be $212,219. Without this additional
authority we would be forced to carry that amount forward into the new
biennium.

4. The additional special fund authority would be paid for through the utilization
of unspent special funds from other lines within the Division.

Hi\Lagislature\HB1026.doc




/7// /¢ . .

2001 ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1026
DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL
ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES AND PROSECUTION WITNESS FEES
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
KATHY ROLL, FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATOR

The Office of Attorney General is requesting the Senate’s support of 2001 Engrossed
House Bill No. 1026 relating to Arrest and Return of Fugitives and Prosecution Witness
Fees expenses for the 1999-01 biennium. As amended in the House, the bill provides
moneys for anticipated Arrest and Return of Fugitives and Prosecution Witness Fees for
the remainder of this biennium.

ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES
For the 1999-01 biennium $10,000 was appropriated for Arrest and Return of Fugitives
expenses. The 1999 Legislative Assembly included the following legislative intent in
1999 Senate Bill No. 2003 concerning Arrest and Return of Fugitives expenses:

“Section 8. LEGISLATIVE INTENT — ARREST AND RETURN OF FUGITIVES
—~ EMERGENCY CONMISSION REQUEST. It is the intent of the fifty-sixth
legislative assembly that the attorney general submit a request to the emergency
commission for additional appropriation authority from the state contingencies
appropriation for reimbursing counties for costs relating to the arrest and return of
fugitives if the funding provided for this purpose in section 1 of this Act is not
adequate for the biennium beginning July 1, 1999, and ending June 30, 2001. "

As of February 7, 2001, Arrest and Return of Fugitives expenses have totaled $8,987,
leaving $1,013 to reimburse counties for arrest and return of fugitive expenses for the
remainder of the 1999-01 biennium. Arrest and Return of Fugitives expenses vary
greatly in each case. Some counties send their own staff to retrieve fugitives, which
normally results in minimal expense reimbursement. Other counties are unable to ser
their staff and utilize a company specializing in retrieval of fugitives. In these cases, the
cost of one extradition can range from $1,000 - 3,000. Arrest and Return of Fugitives
expenses totaled $30,829 for the 1997-99 biennlum and $13,085 for the 1985-97

blennium.

Since the number of extraditions and the associated costs cannot be predicted with
acouracy, an average of the current biennium’s expenses is used to arrive at the $7,000
General Fund request before this committee. A copy of the relevant statute requiring
these payments Is attached.

PROSECUTION WITNESS FEES

Prosecution withess fees and expenses are reimbursed for district court criminal and
juvenile court cases. For the 1899-01 biennium $100,000 was appropriated for this
purpose. As of December 30, 2000, there are ho moneys available to reimburse
district court prosecution witness fees and expenses. Based on average usagse, .it
appears an additional $40,000 In General Fund moneys will be needed to reimburse
prosecution witness fees for the remainder of the 1998-01 biennium. Prosecution
witnesa fees totaled $168,601 for the 1997-88 biennlum and $175,422 for the 1995-97
bisrinlum, A copy of the statutes requiring these paymaents is attached.




Gromd Al itICN 30D ABMNLPTOM AT 08300008

ey

Jongee: 3.0, 1985, ch 184, i 21

20.30.2-28 5-100 Toafinaement, An ageni viw aag tistedy of 4 ser
Jon nursuant to an ardes to Seunder ustody isgized inoany state may se-
est confinement ¢ e serion s detendion factiity s atale winle
sranyporting the zersen Sugssuant o the arder. Unen areduction St sroner
identification of the agent aad a4 wpy of the wdder She detention ‘acilit
shail sonfing the serson it shat agznt. The cerson 19 aut antitled *o inother
atradition or condizion svocesding i WAis stata.
Bouree: 8L, 1986, 6. 3da, 0 L0

T.30.3-23, (8.0 oot o0 satusns Unless the atates otherwvise
ugree, the state o which :he serson s Seing returned shall pay the cost of
returning the pevzon neurvad after srasusfer of custedy to s agent.

Boures: S.L. 1986, ch. ge, 3 23

09-30.3-24, {5104 Agplienbitily of other law,

1. A person vetirned o tais 3tate i subject to the law of this state ag
well au the arovisions of Jow hao constituted the basis for he e
turn.

2. This chapter deey nee limis she sowers, sighta, ac dutiey of the »fi.
elaig of a demanalew, o fzquesting, state or af this sate.

Sourca: 3.1, 1 86 . 364, 3 4,

20.30,3-26, (£-108) Pavmenr 57 ransporiation and subaistencs
eosts, If a persin returned o this staie fs found aot to have viclated the
law that constituted the 20413 for the saturn. the magistrate may order the
¢ounty or state to pay the sersen cha oot of Seanspertation and subsistencs
to:

1. The piace of the serson’s injal arrust ov

2. The person’s residence.

Souree: 8.0, 1085, sh, 284, § 25,

29-30.2-38. Pavmant of supenses. Mien the charged sffense (s 1
telony, the expenses of raturaing inz demanded person ‘o this stata must be
paid out of the state tveasury, on the certifieate >f the governor nd -var-
rant of the county 2udicer: and in all sther cases ther must be paid sut of
the county treasuiy (n the sounty ‘n which the srime i alleged to have
been commitiad, The axpenses 4ry the fees said to the officars of the stute
under sections 44-08-0d 1nd 54«)6-09,

386




D7-20-48 JUDICIAL BROAACH 08 U TRNMNT

Hource: S0 1969, b, 2893 1 19Ty o wehiol, bg b napter N S e e
0708 240 TONT el 39903 2 190l ch, B2G0 affective August 1L 1409
SR NGAN e e Fhe Ju4] amendment ap thys e
g - came elfective Japtees 21407
Wifoctve Dntes, !
The W99 amendment of tias section Oy

27A0-48,  Guardian ad litem,

Mo Duty (o appeint, el sor nave a0ty e st o guardi ad
Whepe the juvenie's parents were at al i, Deilwe 0 R B i99% ND o150 578

relevant thimes present svith the juvenile and 51w 20 00 [ugs

reprosented s nterests, the juvenile voust

£7.2G.48.1, dAppoeoiniment of iegal guardicn.
L. In a proceeding under chapter 30.1-27, the court may:

a, Without terminating parental sights, appoint a fit and willing
selative or other appropriate individual as the child’s lecal
suardian if the court has determined that 2 lawful basis exists for
terminating parental vights, but the child is unlizely to be placed
for adoption;: or

CAppoint a fit and willing reliative or sther appropriate individual
as the ehild’s legal gwardian if the child has not been placed for
adoption within twelve months after a termination of all parenta
rights,

1 An individual appointed s o legal guardian hae:

A, [ theve s a parent with remaising paransal rights, the rights off
a legal rustodian; and

b there is no narent with remaining parental vights, the vights of
a legal custodian and the authority to consent to the child's
adoption. marriage. enlistment in the armed forees of the United
States, ind surgical and other medical teatment.

Souree: AL 1998, h, 282§ 14 Affective Juie.
This zection bocittne effective August
1994,

372046, Cootls and expenses for care off ckild,
L. The toilowing expenses are 4 charge upon the funds of the county
upon certification thereol by the court

A, The cost of medical and other examinations ana trentment of o
child ordered by the court,

b, The vost of care and suppert of a ehild commitiad by the court 1o
:he logal custody of a public ugeney other than an institution for
dolinguent children. or o a private ageney or individuo! other
than o purent.

. The enst of any necessary ransportation for medical and other
eeminations and treatiment of a child ordered by the cowrt unless

- child is in the legal custody of 4 state agency.
Apreme sourt shall pav reasonable compensation or services
HQured expenses of counsel appointed by the court tor a party
- asonable compensation for u guardian ad litem. The attornoey
ol shall pay the witnegs {ees. mileage. and travel expense of
- ~ges incurred In the proceedings under this chapter in the
weee it and at the rate provided for in yection 31-01-16. Expenses of
the atate include the cost of any necessary transportiation for medical

70




‘.

J31.D1.15 ibies iod N4

W0 18 CTMNEesT)) AU JCeneerT ue
‘ny imsuance of sarmnons decians  nion
Jance of withawy under Uniform e WS
suro the Attendanus of ‘Withoeosn ivom ‘,..-
mt a Stata in Trminn! Proceedingu, il

ALR.4th 771

. el 1K =8 N e rAer,
S1-01 48 Winneos 2osrans S

aot be liabie 7o 5e saed in s touney o

being served with 2 sumsazsno in such

attending as 2 wiineso in obediens:

Hourses C, Clv, &, 1877, 5 480' RO, 1885
3 5662; H.C. 1098, J 4862; .C. 1804, » Thdr,
C.L. 1013 § 78"0' rRC. .’.94.. §ares

Derivnﬁon: Kagostan'y [Cal Zeuniic.
n087.

Sroep Referanes,
Witnese passing thuougo a0 o2
other stote, se? 3 31.33-3:

Sonunon-Law Aule Suuuss:

A nonresident of the ¢oun ty :' Eop SRR
+pt Srors the vervies 7 a1 forme o a0 2w
ceue during hie attendencs Lsiose o jtcgiciz
tribunai and for the ilmz reusensbiz rorudesd
in going to or retwming from sdags o e

FROOT

St L, eitnesses ouher Lher moan.
iy A pnnRa! srodeedion, L6 4 aunath 15:.'
Calliag inu mrr,.‘gmion or ¥itnhupses ny
et ander fule e o the Teazra’ Jujea of

Swdenen, 33 ALJL Fad, w38

Gvaws Y sanimty. A sarson shall

4

Jd

T
wwittedh that serson doss act 24 mdn by

ApUnNLY wnile g:omg,, TyrmIng, or
s ubrosns

Gacka o 3auuchisy, ToN.Z. L2380 U5 MU 193

l 1390),

Jolluverad dalerencar,

Frocese = 100,

i}.' amoodur 9d Mecees. M40 Tdd

70 D35 Provert, § 30

TSluer chen etrietiy udleiul wracaedings.
musunaty et serrice of aresese i acnreal
st vitngas 2ppearing in, 38 AL 2363

fslesionship: immunity Yom ssevice of
:rgoush a0 affectad by reigticnenip hetwean
aitjecs mater of Htigation 1n which procece
wog lssued, and I iuauior inien Auniasident

aapved wee tending, 3« .26 21

<

83-91- 3. vaam*'e'ﬁ"a*"'r: pndg milaag a.:xc.. maval scpange of wit

LU TRY

= mt*:eaa in a oivii oz aririnal v-as» 6 omtitied to ruueive

i .J. sum of vweni .'

Secam oy osach der na :..z:nm‘”v' srtendance

Ass

N
vefors the district o u:‘. Sromelnys Aty other Joerd ar sxibunai, axcepn

municipal coux,

2. A sum for milesgs anc wural &
reimbursement rabic arovndud

44-08-04 ana §4-08-0¢.

u.uu

TIOLI TRINOVINGNICL aguss o she
¥ auite amplowaw: n InUtiond

I.u.

in all eriminal sqoes n disnedey "u",'t, ,ns AGrTar g'en-ara'f skail ey wrose:

saution witnesn Ja2e and 2 rienl: by (i

she gupsome sour anall »ay other

witness feen jor indigants and » ,::'mn'uu DOpGIETE AT A0Y Ve COEADSLOALEC

an mitnesses tnder shiz sectio

Jouree: Poi. O, 1877, ok 36 0 45 Dwo
1996, § 2087, R.u. i69¢e, ~} 408%; 3.L. 1E0S,
.;z. 28, 4 1; .0, ISUF L 9816 :,L 18

; I636; R.C, 1843, § 31«}116, c:.... WL ok
214 § 1; 1087 Supp, I 31.0i:8: Z.L. 1868
eh, 2688, § i; 1979, -h. 289, 3 Z; 1075, oh, 20,

1; 1981, ch. 320. § 17 1¢87, ch. T4, § 2
1687, ch, 188, § 1: 1D88, ch, LB, 3 4 2991,
sh, 326, 9 iJU. .993 sk, 236, ¢ L 1086, h.

54. ’ 2A|

TXeatlve Dun.

sion 24 .m\mer 8, D.o. 100 secansy iiee
Her auguast oo 1586,

J U086 HETeR 3008,

administative sgencies Syactice ~ci. Al
aer0 feen ano mileage, see 5 S8-3C-08.

Another atate, witnesses au:nmoned o of
ivom, see Jr 31.03.27, 3i-03.28.

Covoner's .nquesty, aliowatics o' witnoed
Qs {n, 36 ¢ 171816,

Drocucion, tness Yees tn Nacsedl e aup:
umm wary oy, sue ¢ JBSRGL

Cias s na .




iUB{CLW PROCE

QoL BA. Winrsss (eay ano ixpezses of munmcipal police offi.
nr. Poiice ffizers of muaicipaiizies .» snis state ahall oe entitled to and
o3 anid the witinass fess and smpsnoer silowad dv iaw for other witneases,
snan ducl, Jofficess ws :Li*' sru are aaproenaed w0 testify in actions
i “alice sfficers of municipelities in

[

whers a ples of guiliy wag noc sniavs
«his gtafe. appeuring oa wimeugs:f w2ile ap duey. ahall be compensated by

daly amplover at the sagalar sais &r chelr Josition.

Gaure2: S0, 1965, sk 203G G o LGTE, ok
ng1 F n

2007 1380 lomgenuaion .“;:.’ mutnenpel couls witmesses, A wit
pese in municival sourt jo enviaded u o zoeive :ampunsumon for time naces-
s&rﬂy apeni b mm.mp_d sours. ."hs 1oweraing sody of the city shall estab-
ark the znonnt of compeneation. >us n ne instance may compeneation be
msre shan renirefive doliars. oo e oz fAve doilave. for each day necas.
sarily apent in municipel ourt

L) (u ”?

Houraea: 3L, .4 J ¢h.
370, & L 1088, sh, 407

¢ -

e s reReT et gy rermdesible. s witaean who

53“"3:“;".; RS -l'n..:.h i
T mOrs tE0ss 3 she jame party shall be entitled to

ia gubpoenaed I iwn 2
ans an npenmiim a.u,-r tram ateh s for she Jame der’s attencance or

srevel,

ourses 8.0, 18680, ch. 194, ] L; 8.2, 18806,
§ 20088; R.C. 183¢, 5 2008; R.C. 1808, & 161!
C.L. 1913, § 363¢; R.C. 1943, + £1.0817.

20.93.28, Eapeusoe of witnasc padid by odvv or svate upcs sourt
ar iz sedminel o mugcipe) court zetiome When a Dpergon, as 2
sy ‘n e orimival or mumeipn o0 srs sction. appears before a magie-
a, ¥ nud‘,-ur‘ o S0t upon 3 Aukross or in pursuanes of an undertak-
md it appeare that the persos:

. Rue come Fom 2 placa ouizide the sounty ot

N3 poor and unable @ pa; the anpenses of such attendance,

i3 saurs, iF the attendases of the withese o upon & frial by order upon its
siuntee, or ‘n any ather cags, be indge. by & written order, mey direct the
atase i datrien sourt sgees or She sty in municipai sourt cases to pay the
aithene A vamaonable sum o 3 nccified in the order for the neceasary
sxpenuen of he witnesn's actendancs. Upon the production of the order or 8
nareifizd sopy thorsof, ihie stace or wty, to whichever ertity the order io
directad. muot ses she witnese she 1um speciﬁed. In disteict court cases, the
Atioraey gener al shali pay presecucion withees axpenges and the supreme

soust shall pay sther witness sxpenses.

362




